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To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not
expose the unit to rain or moisture.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE.
NE PAS OUVRIR

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO
NO ABRIR

l CAUTION : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage”
within the product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to the
presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

CAUTION

To prevent electric shock, do not use this polarized AC plug
with an extension cord, receptacle or other outlet unless the
blades can be fully inserted to prevent blade exposure.

CAUTION

When using TV games, computers, and similar products with
your projection TV, keep the brightness and contrast
functions at low settings. If a fixed (non-moving) pattern is
left on the screen for long periods of time at a high brightness
or contrast setting, the image can be permanently imprinted
onto the screen. These types of imprints are not covered by
your warranty because they are the result of misuse.

Note on Caption Vision
This television receiver provides display of television closed
captioning in accordance with §15.119 of the FCC rules.

2-EN

Note on CATV system installer

This renunder is provided to call the CATV svstem installer’s
attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC that provides
guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies
that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding
system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as
practical.

Use of this television receiver for other than private viewing
of programs broadcast on UHF or VHF or transmitted by
cable companies for the use of the general public mav require
authorization from the broadcaster, cable company and/or
program owner.

Note on convergence adjustment
Before vou use your projection TV, make sure to adjust
convergence. For the procedure, see page 21.

NOTIFICATION

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
inteference with radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by tuming the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to trv to correct the interference by one or more
of the fallowing measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antennas

— Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician
for help.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void your
authority to operate this equipment.

This document is for the remote control RM-Y903.
MODELS: KP-48V75/53V75/53V75C/61V75.

Please keep this notice with the instruction manual.

As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Sony
Corporation has determined that this
product meets the ENERGY STAR
guidelines for energy efficiency.

lorerg e

ATTENTION

Pour prévenir les chocs électriques, ne pas utiliser cette fiche
polarisée avec un prolongateur, une prise de courant ou une
autre sortie de courant, sauf si les lames peuvent étre inserées
a fond sans en laisser aucune partie a decouvert.
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Precautions

Thank vou for purchasing the Sony Color Rear Video
Projection TV. Here are some of the features you will
enjoy with your projection TV:

¢ Two tuner Picture-in-Picture (PIP) that allows you
to watch another TV channel, video or cable image
as a window or left picture.

¢ FAVORITE CHANNEL that allows you to view and
choose from eight of your favorite programs.

e CH INDEX that allows you to view and choose
from twelve programs.

¢ SAVA SPEAKER option on the AUDIO menu that
lets you utilize the Sony SAVA series speaker
system’s surround sound and super woofer mode
when vou connect it to the projection TV.

¢ S-Link™ that allows you to automatically change
the TVs input mode, turn on the VCR, and play a
tape bv just pressing the VCR’s play button. This
feature is a design unique to Sony.

* Y/Cs/Cr input connectors that allow you to
connect a DVD player with component video
output connectors. )

About this manual

The instructions in this manual are for models KP-
48V75, KP-53V75, KP-53V75C, and KP-61V75. Before
you start reading this manual, please check your model
number, located at the rear of the projection TV.

Model KP-53V75 is used for illustration purposes in
this manual. Any differences in operation are clearly
indicated in the text, for example “KP-48V75 only”.

The differences in specifications are indicated in the
text.

Instructions in this manual are based on use of the
remote control. You can also use the controls on the
projection TV if theyv have the same name as those on
the remote control.
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This projection TV operates on extremely high voltage.
To prevent fire or electric shock please follow the
precautions below.

Safety

¢ Operate the projection TV on 120 V AC (220 V AC for
KP-53V75C) only.

» One blade of the plug is wider than the other for safety
purposes and will fit into the power outlet only one
way. If you are unable to insert the plug fully into the
outlet, contact your dealer.

¢ Should any liquid or solid obiect tall into the cabinet.
unplug the projection TV and have it checked by
qualified personnel before operating it further.
Unplug the projection TV from the wall outlet if you
are not going to use it for several days or more. To
disconnect the cord, pull it out by the plug. Never
pull the cord itself.

For details concerning safety precautions, see the supplied
leaflet “IMPORTANT SAFEGU ARDS”.

Note on cleaning

Clean the cabinet of the projection TV with a dry soft
cloth. To remove dust from the screen, wipe it gently
with a soft cloth using vertical sirokes only. Stubborn
stains may be removed with a cloth slightly dampened
with solution of mild soap and warm water. Never use
strong solvents such as thinner or benzine for cleaning.
If the picture becomes dark after using the projection TV
for a long period of time, it mav be necessary to clean the
inside of the projection TV. Consult qualified service
personnel.

Installing

» To prevent internal heat build-up, do not block the
ventilation openings.

» Do not install the projection TV in a hot or humid

-place;-or in a place subject to excessive dust or -
mechanical vibration.

¢ Avoid operating the projection TV at temperatures
below 5°C (41°F).

¢ If the projection TV is transported directly from a cold
to a warm location, or if the room temperature has
changed suddenly, the picture may be blurred or show
poor color. This is because moisture has condensed on
the mirror or lenses inside. If this happens, let the
moisture evaporate before using the projection TV.

e To obtain the best picture, do not expose the screen to
direct illumination or direct sunlight. Itis
recommended to use spot lighting directed down from
the ceiling or to cover the windows that face the screen
with opaque drapery. It is desirable to install the
projection TV in a room where the floor and walls are
not of reflecting material. If necessary, cover them
with dark carpeting or wall paper.



' Getting Started

Step 1: Installing
the projection TV

For the best picture quality, install the projection ™v
within the areas shown below.

Optimum viewing area (Horizontal)

L
Carrying your projection TV

W KP-48V75/53V75/53V75C only
Be sure to grasp the areas indicated when carrying the

projection TV, and to use more than two people.

(Rear of projection TV)

i
v/

——

B KP-61V75 only
Carry vour projection TV by the casters.

Preparing for your projection TV
Before you use your projection TV, adjust convergence.

For the procedure, see “Step 4: Setting up the projection
TV automatically (AUTO SET UP)” on page 21.

Getting Started 5-EN



Step 2: Hookup

Although you can use either an indoor or outdoor
antenna with your projection TV, we recommend that
you connect an outdoor antenna or a cable TV system
to get better picture quality.

L]
Connecting an antenna

Connect your antenna cable to the VHF/UHF antenna
terminal. If you cannot connect your antenna cable
directly to the terminal, follow one of the instructions
below depending on your cable type.

(Rear of projection TV)

A
« VHF only 75-ohm coaxial cable VHF/UHF
or )] [»:—-—éz j
* VHF/UHF
or
* Cable
B . . (Rear of projection TV)
« VHF only 300-ohm twin lead cable VHF/UHF
or [ ¢
¢ UHF only
or .
* VHF/UHF Antenna connector
C 75-ohm coaxial cable
* VHF !E ED:—‘
_E:_ (Rear of projection TV)
VHF/UHF
and @
EAC-66 U/V mixer
1 (not supplied)
* UHF
300-ohm twin lead cable
Notes

* Most VHF/UHF combination antennas have a signal splitter.
Remove the splitter before attaching the appropriate connector.

* If vou use the U/V mixer, show and noise may appear in the
picture when viewing cable TV channels over 37.
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Connecting an antenna/cable TV
system without a VCR

To cable or antenna
(Rear of projection TV)
VHF/UHF

D =D

Cable

To cable box
If your cable company requires you to connect a cable
box, make the connection as follows:

(Rear of projection TV)
VHF/UHF

é é D—D)

(

Cable box

To cable box and cable

(Rear of projection TV)
AUX

)

Cable box
CONVERTER
|
75-ohm coaxial
cable (not supplied)
F/UHF
CATV cable VH

D=

Pay cable TV systems use scrambled or encoded signals
requiring a cable box* in addition to the normal cable
connection.

* The cable box will be supplied by the cable company.

Note
* You cannot watch the signal through an AUX connecior as a
window picture.

To cable and antenna

(Rear of projection TV)
AUX

D
CONJSRTER

- CATV cable

VHF/UHF

Do)

Antenna cable

Note
* Do not connect anything to the TO CONVERTER connector in

this case.



Connecting an antennal/cable TV system with a VCR

After making these connections, you will be able to do

the following:

* View the playback of video tapes

* Record one TV program while viewing another
program

* Watch two TV programs at once using PIP

For details on connection, see your VCR instruction
manual.

Before making the connection, disconnect the AG
power cords of the equipment to be connected.

To a conventional VCR

Note

* To connect a monaural VCR, connect the audio output of the
VCR to AUDIO-L (MONO) of VIDEO 1/3 IN on the projection
TV.

Without a cable box

Rear of projection TV

N ouT
VIDEO3| TV

AUDIO
(VARFEIX)

AUX
©
TO
CONVERTER

@

$ VIDEO

VIDEO

VHFAINF VHF/UHF
mc%'nc! @ - Antenna cable
AUl!)IO =, E t
R——(‘”g--( & —‘ VHF/UHF
= @ VCR % output
AUDIO VIDEO ouTid)
VIDEO (yellow) LINE I~ Antenna cable
AUDIO-L (white) ouT (-

AUDIO-R (red) VHF/UHF

input

Video and audio

VMC-8105/820S
(not supplied)
I

outputs

With a cable box

Rear of projection TV

ouT

VIDEQ 3

TV |MONITOR| AUDIO

$ VIDEO

VIDEC

(VARVFIX)

AUX

o

=

TO
CONVERTER

©

VHF/UHF

Anterina‘cable

VHF/UHF
oo (O TP e | T
AUIDIO — ‘—‘J
" o CH®)
VCR
VIDEO (yellow) AUDIO VIDEO ouT ()
yellow UNE[& @
AUDIO-L (white) ouTl® ® @ IN
AUDIO-R (red)
VHF/UHF
input
VMC-8105/8205 }
{not supplied)
l 2\ VHF/UHF
_ output
Cable box — Antenna
Ut L} cable
- Ch—=—_"=» =T
-7 Splitter (not supplied)

Getting Started
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To an S video equipped VCR

If your VCR has an S VIDEO output connector, make

the following connections.

Whenever you connect the cable to the S VIDEO input
connector, the projection TV autamatically receives S
video signals.

Without a cable box

Rear of projection TV

out
MONITOR

IN
VIDEO 3

VIDEQ 1 v

AUDIO
(VAR/FIX)|

AUX

TO
CONVERTER

S VIDEO

VIDEO

VHFUHF

VHF/UHF

€ gl

Antenna cable

S video output

VHF/UHF
output

VCR %

M
= out
aa LINE AUDIO VIDEQ S\(/ ‘9 [g Antenna cable
AUDIO-L (white) E S VIDEO out & (N (b———
AUDIO-R (red)
: YC-15V/30V Audio ,‘f,';f,’:’ HF
(not supplied) outputs
l
1
RK-74A
(not supplied)
With a cable box
Rear of projection TV
N ouT
V|DE01IVIDEOG v IMONITOR| AUDIO
{(VAR/FIX)|
AUX
$ VIDEO '
\ 0
CONVERTER
VIDEO
L vueone | VHF/UHF
{MONOY Antenna cable
T O e oupn
video outpu
" -
I l AUDIO VIDEO Swlbeo  O-T
d our
AUDIO-L (white) E S VIDEO - 3
AUDIO-R (red) ¥ YC-15V/30V Audio yHF/UHF
(not supplied) outputs ©input
| J
T
RK-74A Cable box Antenn:

{not supplied)

Note

* Video signals are composed of Y (luminance) and C (chroma)
signals. The S connection sends the two signals separately
preventing degradation, and gives better picture quality
compared to conventional connections.

8-EN Getting Started

cable

ouT

|

Splitter

(not supplied)



Connecting a DBS receiver

For details on connection, see the instruction manual of
the DBS (Digital Broadcasting Satellites) receiver.

To a projection TV

Rear of projection TV
ouT

IN

VIDEO 1 [ VIDEQ J v MONITOR AUD:C
(VARTI. AUX
= | s CONVERTER Cable or cable box
VIDEO —@
VHF/UHF
(MOTNO\ _@ VHFAUHF
AuTlo DBS receiver
Antenna
ﬁ——@l VHF/UHF
IN _AUDIO VIDEO S VIDEO @'Eﬂj
Blov o) _| LUNEN | satellite
VIDEO (yellow} ® LINE OUT | antenna
AUDIO-L (white) - input
AUDIO-R (red)
Audio
outputs
VMC-8105/820S (not supplied)
Note
* You can use the S VIDEO connector or the compusite video
connector for the video connection.
Cable or cable box
To a projection TV and VCR @
DBS receiver
Antenna
VHF/URT
. N AUDIO VIDEO S VIDEO @" =
ot @ LINE IN Satellite
UNEOUT| antenna
input
Audio Video
outputs output
Rear of projection TV
IN out ¥ -
VIDEO 1 [VIDEO3 TV |MONITOR| AumoT‘
“IARFIX AUX
v v o
5 VIDEQ —\D Q T;
o “ CONVERTER Audio Video
inputs “input
VIDED
' ’ VHF/ VCR
o VHFIUHF UHF IN vrFune 7@
st N—]"] ~ Jod vigo svioeo [
\ 1 » 0.7 LINE IN
A — ! T © @ Q
VHE/ @ @ @ LINE OUT
I UHF OUT
VIDEOQ (yellow) R .
AUDIO-L (white) Q“J’ﬂ;ﬁts A XL‘i:ﬁt

AUDIO-R (red)

F-type cable
(not supplied)

VMC-8105/8205 (not supplied)

Getting Started
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Connecting a camcorder

Use this connection to view a camcorder picture.

Front of projection TV

-
[T ey
T
) VIDED 2 INA
VIDEO AUD J-R (red)
(yellow)
AUD O-L (white)
Video and
audio outputs ¢ g105/820s
@\ (not supplied)
== 1 /

Notes

* To connect a monaural camcorder, connect the audio output of * To connec: : camcorder equipped with the S video output,
the camcorder to AUDIO-L (MONO) of VIDEO 2 INPUT on connect th: = video output of the camcorder to the S VIDEO
the projection TV. connector - the projection TV.

Connecting an audio system

When connecting audio equipment, see page 32 for
more information.

Rear of projection TV

iN ouTt

VIDEQ 1 | VIDEQ 3 TV |[MONITOR| AUDIO
(VARFX)

v v

S VIDEC
VIDEC

AUDIO OUT-L
(VAR/FIX) (white,

(Ol @m\ RK-74A (n?t supplied)
—-@_ W

© ©
©

Ore
HOT1e

©
o

©
&

AUDIO OUT-R Set the ampilifier's
(VAR/FIX) (red) function to line input.
i iLri\:Zt o
= =
Note < @/
* You can adjust the bass, treble, and balance, or select surround R 2 ==1. ()
(page 33) or an MTS (Mqltichannel TV Sound) mode (page 34) - HE——— 1| 76
with the supplied remote control. ;ereo amplif;;-

10EN | Getting Started



L
Connecting an AV receiver

Connect an optional AV receiver to the VIDEO 1IN
jacks at the rear of the projection TV.
If your AV receiver has the TV input jacks, connect
them to the TV-OUT jacks at the rear of the projection
TV.

T '
VMC-8105/820S :
(not supplied)

AUDIO-R (red)
AUDIO-L (white)
VIDEO (yellow)

outr
v MONITOR! AUDIO
+“_ (VAR/FIX)
S VIDEO . .
Monitor video Monitor audio
Rear of output output
projection TV Ve —@ AV receiver
— . - )
N . ,  — ’\'\ i
© 7 1
© osss
VIDEO (yellow)
AUDIO-L {white) TV video input

AUDIO-R (red)

|
VMC-8105/820S
(not supplied)

Getting Started | 11-EN



. _________________________________________________________________________]
Connecting two VCRs for tape editing using MONITOR OUT

You can record input images displayed on the screen.
This type of connection should be used only when you
connect from the line input of orfe VCR, and from the
line output of a second VCR.

Rear of projection TV

IN ouT

VIDEC 1 | VIDEQ 3 TV |[MONITOR| AUDIO
(VARFIX)

v

S VIDEO «(

Pt SRy
@..@_@_{ VCR (for recording)
oK

VCR (for playback) o
0 N
AUDIO VIDEO ouT|@ | AUDIO VILEO ourig
g @ @b "o r=@"@“3 gEgis  w
n o0 0
Video/audio ] (] Video/audio
outputs AUDIO-R (red) g g inputs
AUDIO-L (white)
VIDEQ (yellow)
VMC-8105/820S VMC-8105/8208
{not supplied) (not supplied)
Notes
* Do not change theiny:t Signal while editing through * When connecting a single VCR to the projection TV, do not
MONITOR OUT, or t=e output signal will also change. connect the MONITOR OUT to the V'CR’s line input, while at
* You can use the S video jack to connect a VCR for playback the same time connecting from the projection TV's VIDEO IN
and the composite video connector to connect a VCR for connectors to the VCR’s line outpu:. as shown below.
recording.

Rear of projection TV

i VIDEO IN MONITOR
ouT
VCR ﬂ w

LIN
IN ouT

0]

DO NOT CONNECT IN THIS WAY.

12-EN | Getting Started



Connecting a DVD player without component video output connectors

Connect VIDEO 1/3 connectors on the projection TV to

DVD

<]

o
HRG

TAL O

r7 Audio
outputs

line output connectors on the DVD plaver. -
Rear of projection TV
IN ouT
VIDEQ 1| VIDEO 3 v IONITOR; AUDIO
(VARFX
S VIDEO gg. \
S video
VIDEO output
Cl_=[
whol Oy ¢
AUDIO
" owa @ ©
AUDIO-L (white) E S VIDEO
AUDIO-R (red) ¥
YC-15V/30V
(not supplied)
|
I
RK-74A

(not supplied)

Notes

Connect your DVD player directly to vour TV. Connecting the
DVD plaver through other video equipment will cause
unwanted picture noise.

It vour DV'D player does not have S videc output connector,
use composite video connector for the video connection.
Video signals are composed of Y (luminarce) and C (chroma)
signals. The S connection sends the two siznals separately
preventing degradation, and gives better picture quality
compared to conventional connections.

Because the high quality pictures on a DV'D disc contain a lot of
information, picture noise may appear. In -his case, reduce the
SHARPNESS level in the VIDEO menu (see SHARPNESS on
page 31).

(continued)
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. ______________________________________________________________________________|]
Connecting a DVD player with component video output connectors

Component video terminals Y/Cs/Cr provide a
sharper, higher resolution picture by reducing the
amount of signal processing thu$creating a more
accurate reproduction of the source.

If your DVD player has component video output
connectors, connect them to VIDEO 4 IN on the
projection TV in the following way.

VMC-10HG
(not supplied)

J

CR (red)
C8 (blue)
Y (green)

S-LINK

Rear of projection TV

Component video
[ e outputs

(SunK] !

®

=

CONTROL S IDEO 4
out N

AUDIO-R (red)
AUDIO-L (white)

outputs

RK-74A
(not supplied)

Notes

» Connect your DVD player directly to your TV. Connecting the
DVD player through other video equipmen: will cause
unwanted picture noise.

¢ When the DVD player is connected using VIDEO 4 IN, its o -
MONITOR OUT signals cannot be output.

* Some DVD player connectors may be labeled Y, B-Y, and R-Y.
In this case, connect Y (green) on the projection TV to Y on the
DVD player, Cs (blue) to B-Y, and Cr (red) to R-Y.

* The jacks of this projection TV are colored in green (Y), blue
(Cg), and red (CRr). If line output connectors of your DVD player
have different colors, make connections according to their
labels.

* Because the high quality pictures on a DVD disc contain a lot of
information, picture noise may appear. In this case, reduce the
SHARPNESS level in the VIDEO menu (see SHARPNESS on
page 31).

* If the incorrect colors appear when using this component video
input, recheck the connections they may be reversed.

14-EN | Getting Started



Connecting an amplifier with Dolby Pro Logic decoder

If you use :n amplifier with Dolby Pro Logic d:coder
instead o1 me projection TV'audio system, vou :an still
use the proection TV’s center speaker. See “Sewing the
speaker svtch (SPEAKER)” on page 35.

* Manufac:_~ed under license from Dolby Laboratories
Licer:sing Zorporation. Additionally licensed under Zanadian
patemt nu—2er 1,037,877, “Dolby”, the double-D sy:~>0l.00
and 'Pre _gic” are trademarks of Dolby Labor ztor:=:
Licersing “orporation.

Rear of projection TV

~
f R \@'—vnsm Y
3-LINK
© +Co
‘@—vnsoa ¢
/@)_W,E04 ‘— cr :'DEC"\‘V'DEOS Tv gﬂn(vﬁ%‘)
@—wou‘r M i S VIDEOT— é é:?
J\ CENTER SEER — = =
\ © . Eumo viogol @_ 3
CENTER SPEAKER IN® | == S m— 9
> out N
————— el wor— S— O-HO--OH
" E 3 AUDIO
CENTER SPEAKER IN © — L __75 @_ I @

AUDIO OUT-R

AUDIO OUT-L
(VAR/FIX) (red)

- - (v AR/FIX) (white) §

=) Y

RK-74A (not supplied)

Amplifier with Dolby* % 1
Pro Logic decoder L

Rear I Rezr
speaier spzaker
(v )

Front Front
speaker speaker
(L (R)
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. __________________________________]
Connecting a Sony SAVA series speaker system

If you have a Sony SAVA series speaker system,
connect your speakers to the AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT
jacks on the rear of the projection TV with the audio
cable supplied with the speakers. You can take
advantage of the speakers’ Dolby Pro Logic surround
system and super woofer mode, and control them with
the supplied remote control. When connecting a Sony
SAVA series speaker system, see page 35 for more

information.
Rear of projection TV
© .— v
(snk —vpeor ©

@—VIDEOS °

@AWDEM — Cr VIDEQ 1INVIDE03 v MOONﬂTOR}(VAA%II)'I:(I)X

© _'L '\\ ‘ SAVA series speaker system

—vour sono , !

.— A | e OO

C AUDIO . ‘ . ! VIO O
VIDED 4 e @ @ @ 1 AUDIO OUT-L N

oo n | | (VAR/FIX) (white) (-
. 1:4j:;>r © Q - 0o
CONTROL S OUT R © | @'EO oy —

(VAR/FIX) (red)

Audio cord supplied
with the speakers

RK-G34, etc. (not supplied) >
1 1INR
Yoo (i =Y
CONTROLSIN }//y
Front left
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L
Using the S-Link function

S-Link function is 2 Sony innovation designed to make Notes

your Sony components work together It allows you to * The projection TV may mal=unczon if you connect the S-Link

switch automaticall the TV's input mode to video cable to the projection TV without connecting the other end of
the cable to the VCR.

when you press the Play button on your Sony S-Link * When making the S-Link connecsion, be sure to insert all the
VCR. It also allows vou to turn the VCR and TV off at connectors firmly.

the same time with the SYSTEM OFF button on the
remote control (see page 44 for details).

Using the S-Link function without a
Sony AV receiver

To make use of this function, be sure to connect the Refer also to the Operating Instructions supplied with
video equipment tc the VIDEO IN and S-LINK your VCR, DBS tuner, LD plaver, and other Sony video
connectors with the same label, that is, to VIDEO 1 IN equipment for details.

and S-LINK VIDEC 1, to VIDEO 3 IN and S-LINK
VIDEQO 3, and to V:DEO 4 IN and S-LINK VIDEO 4.

[ f(r

1
I
VMC-10HG

(not supplied) Component [ S-LINK
video outputs

RK-G34, etc.
(not supplied) —

Sony DVD

Y (green)
Cs (blue)
CR (red)

S-LINK VIDEO 4
RK-74A (not supplied)

AUDIO-R (red)
AUDIO-L (white)

IN ou~
Ca VIDEO1|VIDEO3| TV [MOMTOR A.D0Q
(VAR EIX)

@ ~ AUDIO

Rear of projection TV

el VIDEQ-
CONTROL § IDEO 4
out IN . o~
(MONO)] — )
oy S
AUDIO
| [
A O
Sony VCR
AUDIO VIDEO

AUDIO-R (red)
AUDIO-L (white)
VIDEO (yellow)

LnEN O © ©sunk
§ S-LINK VIDEO 1/3

Aud o/viz20
outcuts

Audio video cable

(not supplied) R
(continued)
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Using the S-Link function with a Sony

AV receiver

When making S-Link connections through a Sony AV
receiver, set the TV speaker switch to OFF, CENTER or

SAVA SP, but never to ON (se#page 35).

Y
f —VIDEO1
S-LIN
. >
~ —vIDEO3

—VIDEO4

?—n out

Refer also to the Operating Instructions supplied with
your VCR, DBS tuner, LD player, AV receiver, and
other Sony video equipment for details.

Rear of projection TV

Ca

IN

VIDEQ 1 | VIDEG 3

MONITOR

4

S VIDEO: —<

elococ

AUDIO
(VARFFIX)

Video cable
| (not supplied)

video/audio

o)
CONROLS VIDEO 4
ouT IN
S-LINK VIDEO 1IN
VIDEO 1 VIDEO
RK-G34, etc.
(not supplied)—
MONITOR OUT MONITOR
(S-LINK) ouT
(Video
output)
Sony e
AV receiver -
=

VIDEO 1IN
(S-LINK and
video/audio inputs) &

Sony VCR
AUDIO VIDEQO

Audio/video A S-LINK

outputs
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Audio/video cable
P— (not supplied)

pu——

7

Audio/video cable
(not supplied)

TV IN (S-LINK and

inputs)

VIDEO 2 IN

(S-LIN

K and

video/audio inputs)

Sony VCR

LINE IN
LINE OUT

AUDIO VIDEO

X

Audio/video
outputs

S-LIN
@@@




Connecting other Sony equipment with CONTROL S jack

This feature allows you to control your projection TV L
Rear of projection TV

and other Sony equipment wiin one remote control,
@—lecl !
To control other Sony equipment with the projection (o]
4 3 ©—w €03 @
TV’s remete control, connect the input of the _ -
equipment to CONTROL S OUT jack on the projection O e S
TV' @—T\ our i svlnso ' }
® oo N
el ) S B
N e eerere
\\ i
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Step 3: Setting up
the remote

control

Inserting batteries

Insert two size AA (R6) batteries (supplied) by
matching the + and - on the battery to the diagram
inside the battery compartment.

Notes

20N

Under normal conditions, batteries will last up to six months.
If the remote control does not operate properly or the
indicators of the buttons on the remote control do not light up,
the batteries may be worn out. When replacing batteries,
replace both of them with new ones.

Do not mix old batteries with new ones or mix different types
of batteries together.

If the electrolyte inside the batterv should leak, wipe the
contaminated area of the battery-compartment with a cloth and
replace the old batteries with new ones. To prevent the
electrolyte from leaking, remove the batteries when you don’t
plan to use the remote control for a long period of time.

Do not handle the remote control roughly. Do not drop it, step
on it, or let it get wet.

Do not place the remote control in direct sunlight, near a
heater, or where the humidity is high.

Getting Started

L |
Getting to know buttons on the

remote control

Names of buttons on the remote control are indicated
in different colors to represent the available functions.

Button color

Transparent ....... TV/VCR/DBS/Cable box function

(light up) buttons. Press the appropriate
function button first to change the
remote control’s function.

Green ... Buttons relevant to power operations.

White ..o TV/VCR/DBS/Cable box operation
buttons.

Yellow ... PIP operation buttons.

Blue ..o DBS operation buttons.

Blue — .

Ol= @ |-— Green
| S a5 OH— Transparent

oo o
10 @ © ©r— Yellow
(O IIONICINO]

Green —|

Blue

Blue = o3 ®—— Blue




3 Press CHANNEL +/- or VOLUME + to select
the on-screen menu language.
If you prefer Spanish or French to English, you can
change the on-screen menu language.

Step 4: Setting up
the projection TV

automatica l Iy — CHANNEL + ~ VOLUME +
|- L

(AUTO SET UP)

Y ou can set up vour projection TV easily bv using :he All of the menus will be set to the factory preset
AUTO SET UP feature. It presets all the receivable condition in the selected language.
chanrels, adjusts the convergence and changes the on-
screer menu language. To set up the projection TV 4 Ppress VOLUME - to start AUTO SET UP.
manuailly, see “Adjusting convergence” (page 23).
“Setting cable TV on or off” (page 24), “Presetting - YOLUWE + conTiE To
chanrels” (page 25) and “Changing the menu B ngg CHM
languzge” (page 25). T e
I£ the »rojection TV is set to a video input. vou car-ot (
perform AUTO SET UP. Press TV/VIDEO so that 2
cnanrel number appears. 5 Press CHANNEL + to preset channels.
(Front of projection TV) — CHANNEL +
sTUP TVVIDEO - VOLUME +  -CHANNEL+  “OWER :—‘jzo e AUTO PRCZIAM
—d i
1 |_| |

“AUTO PROGRAM" appears on the screen and the

Before you start using AUTO SET UP, be sure to TV starts scanning and presetting channels

connect the antenna or cable to the projection automaticallv. When all the receivable channels are
TV (see page 6). stored, “AUTO PROGRAM” disappears and the

following menu appears. If the projection TV
receives cable TV channels, CABLE is set to ON

1 Press POWER to turn the projection TV on. .
automatically.

POWER CONTINUE T2
CCF/ERENCE?
Ve GH+
NG CH-

To exit AUTO PROGRAM

2 Press SETUP on the front of the projection Press any bu:-on
TV. 6 i ' '
.- . Adjust convergence.
ALUTO SET UP screen appears. v (1) Press CHANNEL <.
SETUP The CONVERGENCE adjustment screen
appears
— CHANNEL + R [coweroez 5
G|
- - - ® Tvm}z\i L+
. B RED/’g:ME S|
c R
R R=Red
G=Green
B=Blue
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(2) Press TV/VIDEO to select RED or BLUE. . .
Erasing or adding channels

TV/VIDEOQ CONVERGENCE ~ RED
oK+l After AUTO SET UP, you can erase unnecessary
oL -je # “lvoLs] channels or add the channels you want. Preset channels
- +[cH-] during the day rather than late at night, when some
§ RED/BLUE *["Vi0E0] .
SRR channels may not be broadcasting.
(3) Using CHANNEL +/- or VOLUME +/-, move rc:j
the line until it converges with the center green (O ool
line.
R O @ < @&~—TV (FUNCTION)
B oo a

CONVERGENCE 'RED

- VOLUME + - CHANNEL
— G+R \ teksl
{ s I [ J mﬁ‘”"“‘
/CH-]
- RED/BLUE . [TVVIDEO)
b B Exit 5wl 0 - 9 buttons
G+R
— ENTER
To move horizontal line up/down, press CHANNEL — 1
-/ — O
To move vertical line right/left, press VOLUME +/-. + — MENU
—CH +/-

(4) Repeat steps (2) and (3) to adjust the other lines
until all three lines converge and are seen as a
white cross.

CONVERGENCE : BLUE
tiCH+]

[vov]*/«f- ~+{voL +]

g 4(CH-]
RED/BLUE [wrv;oso]
Exit:[5e.9)

White cross

1 Press TV (FUNCTION).

— FUNCTION —
Note v
* Using the AUX connector, press ANT first and make sure that
“AUX" is displayed beside the channel number on the screen.
Then follow the steps 2 to 6 above to perform AUTO SET UP.

"To preview the main functions (DEMO)
Press TV/VIDEO on the projection TV in step 4. The 2 Press MENU.

functions and menus are displayed one by one. The main menu appears.

To exit DEMO MENU

Press any button. @

3 Press ¢+ or ¥ to select =, and press .
The SET UP menu appears.

(7]
M
Sc
2‘!7
m
m
m
D
2
th
i
>
4
53

HANNEL BLCC

VORITE CH2NNEL

ABLE : ON

UTO PROGRAM

IDEO LABEL
WNGUAGE : E*GLISH

ONVERGENC £

B eaem

OO,
BTLT
o
¥4
m
=
O
>
n
J

£[EEc]- o)
EJO;<)>O
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4 Press 4 or ¥ to select CHANNEL ERASE/ADD,

and press .
The CHANNEL ERASE/ADD menu appears.

CHANNEL ERASE/ADD 3
PERASE
ADD
DOMENU

Use[0 - gJor (CH+/-]
to select the channel.

Use ) (1) Exr By

5 Erase and/or add channels:
To erase an unwanted channel
(1) Make sure the cursor (») is beside ERASE.
(2) Press CH + - or the 0 - 9 buttons to select the
channel vou: want to erase, and press ENTER.

CH Selected channel number
|
@ DEORO) CHANNEL ERASE/AC é
o DO® e
MENU
@ D @ b Use[.OvQ]hcv [gHw—i
O to sefect the channel
Use B8 (D = 60

(3) Press = .
The “~" inc:cation appears beside the channel
number, showing that the channel is erased
from the preset memory.

To add a channel that you want

(1) Press # or ¥ to move the cursor (») to ADD.

(2) Press the 0 - < buttons to select the channel vou
want to add, and press ENTER.

Selected channel number
]

@ @ @ CHANNEL ERASE/ACIC é
9) \ X -
N
® o ‘\3
Use @ () Zar e

(3) Press (-_ . _
The “+” indication appears >eside the channel
number, showing that the channel is added to
the preset memory.

6 To erase and/or add other channels, repeat
step 5.

7 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

MENU

Notes

¢ If you erase or add a VHF or UHT channel, the cable TV
channe] with the same number i< also erased or added, and

vice versa.
¢ Erasing and adding channels is also available for the AUX

input.

Adjusting convergence
(CONVERGENCE)

The projection tube image appears on the screen in
three layers (red, green and blue). If they do not
converge, the color is poor and the picture blurs. To
correct this, adjust convergence.

You do not have to do this procedure if you perform
AUTO SET UP (page 21). Do this procedure only
when you want to adjust it manually.

1 Press MENU.
2 Press ¢ or ¥ to select = , and press ().

3 Press 4 or ¥ to select CONVERGENCE, and

press (.
The CONVERGENCE adjustment screen appears.

R

CONVERGENCE

G »IRED
5
B —J. o8
- 2MENDy
,//l
- /,//

GB:// ’dse CHORREEN Ex it NEW
R R=Red

G=Green

B=Blue
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4 Ppress ¢ or ¢ to move the cursor (») to the
symbol showing the line you want to
adjust, and press .

CONVERGENCE

Uso CUEBRTAM Ex .t BN

+RED : Red vertical and horizontal line (left/right/up/
down adjustment)

+BLUE :Blue vertical and horizontal line (left/right/up/
down adjustment)

5 Press ¢, « ¥, or + to move the line until it
converges with the center green line, and
press .

CONVERGENCE

To move Press
Up +
Down ¥
Right >
Left - - -

6 Repeat steps 4 and 5 to adjust the other
lines until all three lines converge and are
seen as a white cross.

7 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

24-EN | Getting Started

Setting cable TV on or off

If you have connected the projection TV to a cable TV
system, set CABLE to ON (the factory setting). If not,
set CABLE to OFF.

You do not have to do this procedure if you perform
AUTO SET UP (page 21). Do this procedure only when
you want to set it manually.

1 Press MENU.
2 Press ¢ or ¥ to select =i, and press ().

3 Sset CABLE to ON or OFF:
(1) Press # or ¥ to move the cursor (™) to CABLE,
and press G
(2) Press 4 or ¥ to select ON or OFF, and press G

SET UP
CHANNEL ERASE/ADD
CHANNEL CAPTION
CHANNEL BLOCK
FAVORITE CHARNEL
CABLE : OFF

LANGUAGE - ENGLISH
CONV&ERGENCE

Exit (&)

4 press MENU to return to the original screen.

Note

* If CABLE appears in gray, the projection TV is set to a video
input and you cannot select CABLE. Press ANT so that a
channel number appears.



. |
Presetting channels

You can preset TV channels easily b using the AUTO
PROGRAM feature.

You do not have to do this procedu-: if you perforrﬁr
AUTO SET UP (page 21). Do this pricedure only when
you want to set it manually.

1 Press MENU.
2 Press 4 or ¥ to select =, and press ).

3 Press 4 or + to select AUTO PROGRAM, and
press (<D.

AUTO PROGRAM

“AUTO PROGRAM” appezrs ¢ the screen and the
projection TV starts scannir.g a- I presetting
channels automatically. Wken = the receivable
channels are stored, “AUTC PR "GRAM”
disappears and the lowest ~um:red channel is
displayed.

4 press MENU to return to the“original screen.

To exit AUTO PROGRAM

Press any button.

Notes ) .

If the AUTO PROGRAM menu apdear: 1 gray, the projection
TV is set to a video input and you zann:: select AUTO
PROGRAM. Press ANT so that a c:man:-- number appears.
Presetting channels is also availab’z fo: =e AUX input.

Changing the
menu language

If vou prefer Spanish or French to English, vou can
change the menu language.

You do not have to do this procedure if you select the
language during AUTO SET UP (page 21).

Do this procedure only when you want to set it
manual.y.

1 Press MENU.
2 Press ¢ or ¥ to select =, and press ).

3 Press 4 or ¢ to select LANGUAGE, and press

4 Ppress ¢ or + to select your favorite
language, “ENGLISH”, “ESPANOL", or
“FRANCAIS” and press .

ENCIAS
/ANADIR CANAL
MBRE DEL CANAL

L JQUEAR CANAL
AVORITO

o ol

L SA : 9l

A.,ngPREGRAMACION
Z7'QUETA DE VIDEO

! » INGUAJE - ESPANOL

£Z  TUNVERGENCIA

——— NU
Use &1 =~ Exit z2)

5 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

Note . .
e Certa:m parts of the Spanish or French menus reain in
E-ghs-

Getting Started
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Operations

Watching the TV

MUTING ——[@ o o @H— v (POWER)
OO O ® TV (FUNCTION)
ocoo®m®
0O e e o

DISPLAY o) i £ ® TV/VIDEO

SLEEP = 2] = ANT
0 - 9 buttons
JUMP ENTER
VOL +/- CH +/-

1 PressTv (POWER) to turn on the projection
TV. -
The TIMER/STANDBY indicator flashes until the
picture appears.
POWER

&

If “VIDEO” appears on the screen, press ANT so
that a channel number appears.

2 Press TV (FUNCTION).

— FUNCTION —
v

b

Once you press TV (FUNCTION), the projection TV
function is set unless another function button is
pressed.

26°EN | Operations

3 Sselect the channel you want:
To select a channel directly
Press the 0 — 9 butons, and press ENTER.
For example, to select channel 10, press 1, 0 and

ENTER.
ONORO)

To scan through channels
Press CH +/- unal the channel you want appears.
CH

@
90
The channel can also be selected without pressing
ENTER.

@®
QJOIC]
C@E

4 press VOL +/- to adjust the volume.

VOL

VOLUME
RN RIRAN tmom et

-

Switching quickly between two
channels

You can use the JUMP button to switch or “jump” back
and forth between two channels.

Press JUMP. JUMP

b

Pressing JUMP again switches the channel back to the
one you selected last.

"'Note

* You cannot jump to chznnels you scanned through using the
CH +/-buttons.

Muting the sound

Press MUTING.

“MUTING" appears on the screen.
MUTING

To restore the sound, press MUTING again, or press
VOL +.



. _____________________________________________________________________]
Displaying on-screen information

Press DISPLAY repeatedly until the desired
display appears.

Each time vou press DISPLAY, the display changesrzrs
follows:

Status display* — XDS ON** — 1 ON***

DISPLAY OFF
DISPLAY

B

*  Channel number, the current time, channel caption
(if set), and MTS mode (if SAP is selected) are
displaved. SAP indication disappears after three
seconds.

** Some programs are broadcast with XDS (Extended
Data Service) which shows a network name,
program name, program type, program length, call
letters, and time of the show. When you select XDS
with the DISPLAY button, this information will be
displaved on the screen if the broadcaster offers this
service.

*** Some programs are broadcast with Caption Vision.
When vou select Caption Vision with the DISPLAY
button. Caption Vision will be displayed on the
screen if the broadcaster offers this service. (See
page 42 for selecting Caption Vision.)

To cancel the display, press DISPLAY repeatedly until
“DISPLAY OFF” appears. “DISPLAY OFF” goes off
after three seconds.

L]
Setting the Sleep Timer

The projection TV stays on for the length of time you
specify and then shuts off automatically.

Press SLEEP repeatedly until the time (minutes)
you want appears. '
Each time vou press SLEEP, the time changes as

follows:
30 — 60 — 90 — SLEEP OFF

SLEEP

B

To cancel the Sleep Timer, press SLEEP repeatedly
until “SLEEP OFF” appears, or turn off the projection
TV,

L. ]
Watching a video input picture

Press TV/VIDEO repeatedly until the desired
video input appears.

Each time you press TV/VIDEQ, the display changes
as follows:

TV — VIDEO 1 — VIDEO 2 — VIDEO 3 — VIDEO 4

t I

TV/VIDEO

B

To return to the TV picture, press ANT so that a
channel number appears.

Note
¢ When the video label for VIDEO 4 is set to SKIP, the displav
changes skipping the VIDEO 4 connection (see page 41).

Changing the VHF/UHF input to the
AUX input

Press ANT.
“AUX” appears beside the channel number.

ANT

b

Pressing ANT again switches back to the VHF / UHF
input.

27-EN
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Watching two
programs at one

time — PIP/P&P
(Twin ViewTM)ICH INDEX

You can watch both the main/right picture and a
window/left picture simultaneously using the Picture-
in-Picture (PIP) or the Picture-and-Picture (Twin
View™) feature.

0

e

——}—CH INDEX
O o)
PIP OFF
i i 1T &
FREEZE 3 ® e )
CH +/- (yellow ___ Q91 cwar
labelled button ,
Ie’OSnyION L‘ﬂ {-——TV/VIDEO (yellow

AUDIO —/ ! labelled button)

Use the yellow labelled buttons for PIP operations.

Displaying a window picture (PIP)

Press (3. -

Input-source mode or TV
channel for the main picture

3

Main picture —}—
X & (q
3
S ®
Window picture T Y
(1/4 size)

Input-source mode or TV
channel for the window picture

Press (3 repeatedly to display a smaller
window picture.

Each time you press (3, the size of the window picture
changes as follows: 1/4 size — 1/9 size — 1/16 size.

To remove the window picture, press PIP OFF.
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L ]
Displaying a left picture (P&P)

Press (.

Input-source mode or TV
channel for the left picture

Input-source mode

or TV channel for
the right picture

|
) 5
A= s

P
WX 2

Rl P

3

Left picture Right picture

To restore the normal picture, press PIP OFF.

Notes

* If the main/right picture is not receiving an image, the
window /left picture mayv become a noisv picture.

¢ The window /left picture sound is also output from the
AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT jacks when you listen to it.

L |
Changing the window/left picture

input mode

Press TV/VIDEO (yellow labelled button) in PIP
or P&P mode to select the input mode.

Each time you press TV/VIDEO (yellow labelled
button), “TV”, “VIDEO 17, “VIDEO 2~, “VIDEO 3",
and “VIDEO 4” appear in sequence.

1 & 6
z
"

A window / left picture will appear in the same input
mode as the last time you used PIP.

TV/VIDEO

Notes

"¢ If you connect your VCR without a cable box, youf‘I’IP input

source is a VCR. If you connect your VCR with a cable box,
your PIP input source is a VCR or cable box.

* When the video label for VIDEO 4 is set to SKIP, “VIDEO
4”does not appear on the display.



Listening to the sound of the window/
left picture

Press AUDIO in PIP or P&P mode. "
The 2 display appears above the window /left picture
for a few seconds, indicating that the window / left
picture sound is being received.

The sound of the window
picture is received.

AUDIO

To restore the main picture sound, press AUDIO again.
The . display moves to the main picture channel
number.

Changing TV channels in the window/
left picture

Press CH +/- (yellow labelled button) in PIP or
P&P mode. '

» 1

TVATR o -
+O e [ p = as
~ O 2 = rn? A

Changing the position of the window
picture

Press POSITION in PIP mode.
Each time you press POSITION, the window picture
will move counterclockwize on the screen.

POSITION ' @/ - @/

] t

©i-1%

L. |
Swapping the main/right and window/

left pictures

Press SWAP in PIP or P&P mode.

Each time you press SWAP, the images and sound
from the main/right and window /left pictures switch
places with another.

SWAP
\ S 1
e

QpbA 3

fl

L

Note
¢ The channels being received through the AUX connector
cannot be displayed as a window picture.

. _____________________________________________________________________|]
Watching multiple TV channels at one

time (CH INDEX)

You can display all the preset channels in sequence.

1 Press cH INDEX.
The main picture is displayed in the center with a
pink frame and 12 window pictures are displayed
around the main picture.

CH INDEX

Each time you press CH INDEX, the 12 window
pictures will rotate and a new picture will appear.

2 Press 4, «, ¥ or » to move the pink frame to
the channel you want to watch, and press

(3

The selected channel appears on the screen.
To display eight favorite channels, press (.

To return to the normal picture, press PIP OFF.

Operations
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Freezing the picture
(FREEZE)

The FREEZE feature is useful when you want to write
down an information such as a recipe from a cooking
program, a displayed address, or a phone number.

FREEZE

Press FREEZE.

FREEZE

The frozen picture differs depending on the current
display mode. " )

Normal mode PIP mode
S

Recipe RN e
flour----2 W Yo :(’
sugar---1/2 \wb LN
sait----- 112 v E"/ f::]‘ j\\
butter---1 o :~ X,
L (3 :

The main picture freezes and
the window picture
disappears.

The current picture freezes.

P&P mode CH INDEX mode
8 PVIDEO 1 % g Q’;: Ehj

T ww| 6 x
S e ] o

SN q‘i A% 49?:,/‘?

Both pictures freeze. 222;;:6 main picture

To cancel the frozen picture, press FREEZE again.
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Adjusting the
picture (vipeo)

When watching TV programs, you can adjust the
picture to suit your taste.
You can adjust the picture of video input(s) as well.

cq@O!

B menu

1 Press MENU.

2 Press ¢ or ¥ to select L, and press .

3 select the item you want to adjust.
For example:
(1) To adjust the brightness, press 4 or % to move
the cursor (» to BRIGHTNESS.

VIDEQ
MODE : STANDARC
PICTURE
HgE om—
COLOR [ a—
PERIGHTNESS Bl
5| SHARPNESS M
TRINITONE © HIGH
DMEND

Use @ D Exr &

VIDEQ STANDARD

BRIGHTNESS
N0 N e s




4 Adjust the selected item:

(1) Press +. «, ¥, or » to adjust the item. Adj usti ng the COIor
temperature riNnITONE)

BRIGHTNESS

(2) Press .
The new setting appears in the VIDEO menu..

The TRINITONE feature controls the color
temperature, permitting white balance preference
adjustment without affecting skin tones.

L @O0
o Q +
SR D)
For detai.: on each item, see “Description of @MCP ¢
adjustab:z items” below. Ble MENU
5 710 adjust other items, repeat steps 3 and 4.
1 Press MENU.
6 Press MENU to return to the original screen. m
2 Press ¢ or ¥ to select ) and press _ .
Description of adjustable items 3 Press # or + to select TRINITONE and press
Item Press « or ¥ to Press » or 4 to G
PICTURE De:rease picture Increase picture & [T
corrast and give soft contrast and give G-AE  —
co.or. vivid color. O | BRITINESS m—
'SHAR:NES‘S %—T-
HUE M:Xxe picture tones Make picture tones T NTSesTe
besome purplish. become greenish. Use 00 & =)
COLOR  De:rease color intensity. Increase color intensity.
BRIGHTNES: D:z-ken the picture. Brighten the picture. 4 Ppress ¢ or + to select NTSC STD, MEDIUM, or
SHARPNESS Sc—en the picture. Sharpen the picture. HIGH and press 7.
VIDEQ
- MODE : MOVIE
To restore the factory settings . ]
Press RESET after displaying and selecting the VIDEO gf?liﬁzgrygssss M-
menu PT_B’I\:\QL%NE HIGH
All of the setzngs are restored to the factory settings. Ext &9
Choose To
HIGH a cool (bluish) white.
MEDIUM a neutral white.

NTSC STD a warm (reddish) white.
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Selecting the video
mode (vipeo)

The video mode feature allows you to choose four
different modes of picture settings. Choose the one that
best suits the type of program that you want to watch. -

1 press MeENU.
2 Press 4 or ¥ to select =, and press .
3 Press ¢ or + to select MODE, and press 5.

4 Press ¢ or ¥ to select VIVID, STANDARD,
MOVIE, or SPORTS mode, and press :>.

Choose - * To

VIVID Receive a highly contrasted, sharp
picture.

STANDARD Receive a standard picture.

MOVIE Receive a finely detailed picture.

SPORTS Receive a colorful, bright picture.

5 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

Note
* The settings for these modes can be adjusted in the VIDEQ

menu.
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Adjusting the
sound (aubio)

You can adjust the quality of the TV sound to suit your
taste. You can adjust the sound of the video input(s) as
well.

RESET

1 Press MENU.

2 Press 4 or + to select ., and press &

@ AUDIO
ol ——
8ASS
BALANCE
EFFECT OFF
@ urs STEREO
& SPEAKER ON

=
DMENU
Use 3¢ GS Exit W)

3 select the item you want to adjust.
For example:
(1) To adjust bass, press 4 or ¥ to move the cursor

(™) to BASS.
@ ;TURDEISLE R —
»8ASS N o—
BALANC: S——
@ EFEECT. OFF
1S STEREO
=} SPEAKER : Ol
£ enu
Uee W (D) Exit &)

ALDIO" -

EASS




4 Adjust the selected item:

(1) Press 4 «, ¥, or # to adjust the item. USi ng aUdiO Effect
N AUDIO (EFFECT)

@ BASS
RN e o

(2) Press —
The ne - setting appears in the AUDIO menu. -

5 — Using the @ (audio effect) button
7 >rsﬁf,ss:r_ags _ s—— :
BN opti v
= © © © @H— TV (FUNCTION)
@] SMENL com@
Use W (= Exit & 0© ® e
O o6 6
For detail: on each item, see “Description of cooo
adjustable zems” below. ORORO)
OXOXO;
5 10 adjust other items, repeat steps 3 and 4. Cg %
)] button——a% @)
6 Press MENU to return to the original screen. @
= =

Description of adjustable items
1 Press TV (FUNCTION).

Item Press ¥ or « to Press ¢ or » to
TREBLE [rease the treble Ircrease the trebie 2 Press O

reiT0nse. response. e .

- Each time you press the @ button, the displa
BASS T rease the bass Increase thebass youp play
) changes as follows:

resoonse. response.
SALANCE Exphasize theleft ~ Emphasize the rizat .

sveaker’s volume. speaker’s volume SI‘{S —* 3D MONO — EFFECT OFF

|

To restore the factory settings

Press RESET :-ter displaying and selecting the AUDIO @
nenu.

All of the sett~gs are restored to the factory settings. %3
Note

» When SPEAKNZR ipage 35) is OFF and AUDIO OUT (raze 36) Choose To

is in the FIXNET :ondition, the volume TREBLE, BASS :-d

BALANCE ¢ ot be adiusted. SRS When the program’s audio signal is stereo

or encoded, SRS-expands the material
and embraces you with dynamic three-
dimensional sound.

3D MONO Recieve monaural sound with a surrond-like
effect.

EFFECT OFF Cancel audio effect.
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Using the menu to set audio effect

Selecting stereo or

L%, bilingual programs
@@@ . (MTS)
A ®

1 Press MENU.

The Multichannel TV Sound (MTS) feature allows vou
to enjoy stereo sound or Second Audio Programs (SAP)
of your choice. The initial setting is stereo sound

2 Press ¢ or + to select 2, and press <.

3 Press ¢+ or ¢ to select EFFECT, and press (.

(STEREO).
O FHECT" o 22 @9 1w
=) SPEAKER - ON ' ( @ ’@
= , ;
vt eae = MENU
@

4 Ppress + or + to select SRS, 3D MONO or OFF,
and press .

Press MTS repeatedly to select STEREO, SAP, or

SFECT
NTS STEREO
SPEAKER : ON

e - MENU
UseEEil?S

MONO.
STEREO — SAP — MONO

'

|

Exit )
5 Press MENU to return to the original screen. Choose To
A ’ STEREO Listen to stereo sound.

The STEREQ indicator on the projection
TV lights up when a stereo broadcast is
received.

SAP Listen to bilingual programs.
There is no sound when the SAP signal is
not broadcasting.

MONO Listen to monaural sound.
Reduce noise during stereo broadcasts.

Note

¢ Stereo and SAP sounds are subject to program sources.

- To set MTS using the menu

Press MENU.

Press # or ¥ to select 2, and press (3.

Press # or ¥ to select MTS, and press (.
Press # or ¥ to select STEREQO, SAP, or MONO.
Press MENU to return to the original screen.

VI H WN
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Setting the speaker
switch (sPEAKER)

You may switch off the projection TV speakers when,
for example, you want to listen to the sound through a
stereo system.

If you connect an amplifier with Dolby Pro Logic
decoder to the CENTER SPEAKER IN terminals, you
can use the projection TV speakers as center speaker.
After making the connection 1page 15), set SPEAKER
to CENTER.

If you connect the Sony SAV' A series speaker system to
the AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT connectors, you can take
advantage of the speakers’ surround sound and super
woofer mode. After making the connections (page 16),
set SPEAKER to SAVA SP, then adjust SURROUND
MODE or SUPER WOOFER MODE. '

JRCRORS .
[ e
,’y@f.;__’ﬂ
— ¢
(©/ T menu
| )

1 Press MENU.
2 Press # or ¥+ to select ~, and press .

3 Press # or ¢+ to select SPEAKER, and press

gy
TREBLE [ mo—
Fl BASS e
BALANCE ———
EFFECT 3RS
MTS STEREQ
R OFF/SAVA SP

10 OUT
ROUND MODE
JPEF WOOFER MODE

NI
Use (il (= Exit

4 Ppress + or ¥ to select ON, OFF, CENTER or
SAVA SP, and press — )

RROUND MODE
PER WOOFER MODE

V]
Use T = Exit

5 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

Choose To

ON Listen to the sound from the
projection TV.
OFF Turn off the projection TV speaker

sound and listen to the projection
TV's sound solely through the audio
system speakers.

CENTER Use the projection TV center speakers
as the center speaker in another
surround audio system.

SAVA SP Turn off the projection TV speaker

sound and listen to the projection
TV's sound through the Sony SAVA
series speaker system. You can adjust
volume, muting, surround modes,
and super woofer mode with the
remote control supplied with the
projection TV.

. ______________________________________________ ]
To select surround sound or super
woofer mode of the SAVA speaker
system

After setting SPEAKER to SAVA SP, follow the
procedure below.

Press ¢ or ¥ to select SURROUND MODE or
SUPER WOOFER MODE, and press C>.

For details on each option, refer to the operating
instructions of the speaker system.

AUDIO

&

|©|mrs:  stereo

=] SPEAKER : SAVA SP
SURROUND MODE

o UPEF WOOFER MODE

Use Extt iex)

Note

» This feature is only for Sony SAVA speaker system with an
operation capability for KP-48V75, KP-53V75, KP-53V75C. and
KP-61V75. ’
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Setting audio out
(AUDIO OUT)

You can change AUDIO OUT-to VARIABLE or FIXED
when SPEAKER is set to OFF.
AUDIO OUT is variable when SPEAKER is set to ON. .

o ®o

& — ol .,

o € ;llENU
ayo

1 Press MENU.
2 Press + or ¥ to select ), and press ().

3 Press # or ¥ to select AUDIO OUT, and press

AUDIO

4 Press + or ¥ to select VARIABLE or FIXED,
and press - .

AUDIO
TREBLE
Py cass
BALANCE
EFFECT: SRS
MTS - STEREO
SPEAKER : OFF
AUDIO OUT : VARIABLE
(=] i
Use Eﬁﬁé Exit k&g

VARIABLE: Sound output varied according to the
projection TV settings. You can adjust
the volume, bass, treble, and balance.

FIXED: Sound output is always fixed to a certain °

level. The volume, bass, treble, and balance
are alsofixed to the factory settings.

5 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

Note
¢ If AUDIO OUT appears in gray, set SPEAKER to OFF.
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Setting daylight
saving time (pAvLIGHT

SAVING)

If your area uses davlight saving time, change ,
DAYLIGHT SAVING setting depending on the season,
before setting the current time.

Daylight saving start

¢ After the first Sunday in April, set DAYLIGHT
SAVING to YES. Current time setting (right
column) automatically moves one hour ahead.

Daylight saving end

* After the last Sunday in October, set DAYLIGHT
SAVING to NO. Current time setting automatically
moves one hour back.

1 Press MENU.
2 Press + or ¥ to select @, and press (.

3 Press 4 or + to select DAYLIGHT SAVING,
and press .

@ | IMER
DAYLIGHT SAVING:YES
| CURRENT TIME SET
[5) “MENU
=
Use B (B Exit 9

-4 Press ¢ or ¢ to select YES or NO, and press

TIMER
PDAYLIGHT SAVING:NO
CURRENT TIME SET

DMENU

——— = - AM
Use [ (B Exit )

Choose To
YES Set for daylight saving start.
NO Set for daylight saving end.

5 Press MENU to return to the original screen.




Setting the clock

(CURRENT TIME SET)

Setting the timer to
turn the projection

TV on and off

(ON/OFF TIMER)

You can set the projection TV to turn on and off at the
times you specify. Make sure the clock is set correctly.
If it is not, set the clock first (left column).

Setting the clock enables you to turn the projection TV
on and off with the timer. Make sure to set daylight

saving time first.

o0 92 L0 ®0
DC’\O S Sl
& &
| - MENU RESET = 2
A& YN MENU

=Y

Press MENU.

N

Press 4 or ¥ to select

W

and press ().

-, and press &

Press 4 or ¥ to select CURRENT TIME SET,

Press MENU.
Press ¢ or ¥ to select @, and press .

Press ¢ or ¥ to select ON/OFF TIMER, and

CURRENT TIME SET —
. “" b AM press (:_.
\ MENU
0’ I OFF TIMER
e b - S22 I aMon oHo
Use B8 (D Exit ) N .° SMENY
i L b SUN 12:00 AM
4 Make sure the cursor (») is to the left of Lse BB G Exit 653

“--1-- AM”, and press

CURRENT TIME SET

5 set the current day of the week and time.
(1) Press 4 or ¥ to set the day of the week, and press

CURRENT TIME SET

FRI 12:00 AN
2MENU

Set the time
Use i () Exit

(2) Set the hour and minutes in the same way as in

4 press &) and enter the ON/OFF TIMER

SUN 1200 AM setting.
(1) Press # or ¥ to set the day(s), and press C=.
Set the day
Use T8 () Ext &3 Each time you press 4 or ¥, the days cycle as

follows:

EVERY SUN-SAT—EVERY MON-FRI—
SUNDAY—..—+SATURDAY—EVERY
SUNDAY—...—EVERY SATURDAY

step (1). When you press 72 after setting the R Son AT
minutes, the clock star:s. S
CURRENT TIME SET
22t the time.
> F?I 12.04 ANY SUN 12 00 AM
-"MENU junjesl Exit f)
Use (B (1) Ext €3
B Press MENU to return to the original screen. (continued)
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(2) Press # or ¥ to set the time (hour then minutes)
that you want to turn on the projection TV, and

press ().

ON/OFF TIMER
EVERY SUN - SAT
12:02AM _h CH____

DMENU

Sel the duration

SUN 12:00 AM
Use €3] Exit &4

(3) Press # or ¥ to set the time duration, and press

.

Each time you press 4, the time duration
increases by one hour up to a maximum of six
hours.

ON/OFF TIMER

EVERY SUN - SAT
12:02AM 1h CH.___

DMENU

Select the channel
SUN 12:00 AM

Use @3 () Exit

(4) Press # or ¥ to select the channel, and press (.

ON/OFF TIMER

» EVERY SUN - SAT
1202 AM 1h CH 1

DMENU

SUN 12:00 AM
Use 08 (1) Exit i

The TIMER/STANDBY indicator on the projection
TV lights up.

5 To set the other program, press >, and
repeat step 4.

6 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

One minute before the projection TV turns off, the
message “TV will turn off soon.” is displayed on the
screen.

To cancel the timer
In step 3 or 4, press RESET.

Note .
* If you unplug the projection TV or a power interruption occurs,
the ON/OFF TIMER setting will be erased. Reset the current

time, then set the timer.
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Customizing the
channel names

(CHANNEL CAPTION)

You can add a caption for up to 12 channels. This
feature allows you to easily identify which channel you
are watching. You can make your own caption.

’C)C)DD
1 @ )]
@O ® 0 - 9 buttons
7 9
e (O]C] ENTER
‘2 9 .
St
+
RESET—H@ = MENU

1 Press MENU.

2 Presstor+ to select =, and press (<.

LABEL
LANGUAGE : ENGLISH
CONVERGENCE

Exit

3 Press + or + to select CHANNEL CAPTION,
and press (o).

CHANNEL CAPTION
» -

DMENU

Use 08 (2 Exit &3

4 press and press + or ¥ to select the
channel that you want to caption, and
press (.

Select the letter.
Use (08 (B Exit &9




5 Enter the letters (up to four) to caption the
channel:
(1) Press 4 or ¥ to select the first letter.

Blocking out a
channel (cHANNEL BLOCK)

Each time you press # or ¥, the letter changes#s
follows:

0...9+—A...Z+—&,/,_(blank space)
|

The channel block feature allows you to prevent
children from watching unsuitable programs. You can
block out two channels.

) Q *
4

< MENU

® @

CHANNEL ZAPTION

125
ESP_
DMENU RESET

Select the =tter

Use (F = Exit &)

Press MENU.
Press + or ¥ to select =, and press .
Press + or ¥ to select CHANNEL BLOCK, and

(3) Repeat steps (1) and (2) to select the remaining
letters, and press ~:0.

WNa

6 Repeat steps 4 and 5 to caption other press _-). "
channels. i oo
2. CH___
OMENU

Select a program.

7 Press MENU to return to the original screen.
- Use B0 (B Exit &5

After you customize the channel, the channel caption 4 Ppress ¢+ or + to select program 1 or 2, and
appears green. . press & Pl '

To erase a caption
[n step 5, press RESET.

Notes

» If the CHANNEL CAPTION menu appears in grav, the .
projection TV is set to a video input, and you cannot select 5 Press ¢ or ¥ to select the channel which you
CHANNEL CAPTION. Press ANT so that a channel number want to block out, and press ().
appears.

If more than 90 seconds elapse after you press a button, the
menu disappears automatically.
The channel caption feature is not available for the AUX input.

6 Press MENU to return to the original screen.
When vou select the blocked 2
channel, the message “BLOCKED”
appears on the screen.

BLOCKED

To cancel a CHANNEL BLOCK setting
In step 4 or 5, press RESET.

Note

» Once you use CHANNEL BLOCK, Caption Vision and XDS ot
the blocked channel and the selected channel output from
MONITOR QUT are also blocked out.
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Setting your
favorite channels

(FAVORITE CHANNEL)

The favorite channel feature allows your projection TV
to memorize your favorite channels easily.

If you set to AUTO, the last eight channels you selected
with the 0 — 9 buttons are automatically set as your
favorite channels. If you want to input your own
selection of channels, set to MANUAL.

Setting your favorite channels

f — MENU
ao
1 Press MENU.
2 Press 4 or ¥ to select =, and press .

3 Press ¢ or ¥ to select FAVORITE CHANNEL,
and press ().

FAVORITE CHANNEL
» MANUAL: AUTO

Use CBEBRTMA Exit

4 press and press « or » to select AUTO or
MANUAL, and press .

FAVORITE CHANNEL
> MANUAL: AUTO

Select a position

Use CURBRTA Exit §EY

If you select AUTO, skip steps 5 to 7.

The last eight channels you selected with the 0 -9
buttons are automatically set as your favorite
channels.

If you select MANUAL, the favorite channel
numbers become white, indicating that favorite
channels can be entered.

40-EN
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5 Press ¢, «, ¥ or » to select a favorite
channel number, and press

FAVORITE CHANNEL

MAN AUTO
O
S

Select a channel -
Use WOOBEN Exot My,

il

6 Press ¢ or ¥ to select the channel that you
want to set as your favorite channel, and
press . ..

FAVORITE CHANNEL
MANUA

b3
i

& ﬁ.

4]
-

MEN

Select a chanpel .
Use SUIBERY Exor BEI

E!
¥

7 To set the other favorite channels, repeat
steps 5 and 6.

8 Press MENU to return to the original screen.

Notes

* If more than 90 seconds elapse after you press another button,
the menu disappears automatically.

* The favorite channel feature is not available for the AUX input.

Selecting your favorite channel

1 Press (5.
The picture of the current channel is displayed in
the center with a pink frame and the eight favorite
channels are displayed around it.

/“23 T ww
AT

2
]
7z

L7 %

; ’
1| < B

A

5 N II Y

2 Press 4, «, ¥ or » to move the pink frame to
the channel you want to watch, and press

o

The selected channel appears on the screen.

5
Reciipe
flour----2 W@
sugar---1:2 ww
salt-----12 «
butter---1 =




Each time you press ¢ or ¥, the label changes as

SEtting Video Iabels follows:

VIDEO 1
(VIDEO LABEL)
VIDEO 1 +— VHS «— 8 mm «— BETA
! !
DBS «— DVD +— S VIDEO «— LD
VIDEO 2
VIDEO 2 +—+ VHS «— 8 mm «— BETA
! !
The video label feature allows you to label each input DBS = DVD > SVIDEO LD
mode so that you can easily identify the connected VIDEO 3
equipment. For example, you can label VIDEO 1 as VIDEO 3 «_s VHS «_s 8 BETA
VHS. B R
00 DBS «— DVD «— S VIDEO +— LD
D e O .
3 &0 VIDEO 4
\© X ’
| -t MENU VIDEO 4 «— DVD +— SKIP*
Ao

1 Press MENU.
* The projection TV will skip the VIDEO 4 connection

- when you scan through video sources pressing the TV/
2 Press 4 or ¥ to select =, and press (o). VIDEO button.

3 Press 4 or + to select VIDEO LABEL, and
press (o).

6 Repeat steps 4 and 5 to label other input
modes.

VIDEO LABEL

» VIDEO 1; VIDEO 1
VIDEQ 2! VIDEO 2 Note

VIDEO 3: VIDEQ 3
¢ If more than 90 seconds elapse before you press another

VIDEO 4° VIDEO 4
R DMENU ’ )
button, the menu disappears automatically.

Use @1 () Exit b2

4 Ppress ¢ or + to select the input mode you
want to label, and press .

VIDEO LABEL

VIDEQ 1: VIDEO 1
VIDEQ 2: VIDEQ 2
VIDEO 3: VIDEOQ 3
VIDEO 4: VIDEO 4
OMENU

Use B8 CB) Exit ke

5 Press ¢ or + to select the label, and press

VIDEO LABEL

» VIDEO 1: VHS
VIDEO 2. VIDEO 2
VIDEO 3: VIDEO 3
VIDEQ 4: VIDEO 4
OMENU

Use @) (1) Exit
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‘Setting Caption
Vision (cAPTION VisION)

Some programs are broadcast with Caption Vision. To
display Caption Vision, select either CC1, CC2, CC3,
CC4, TEXT1, TEXT2, TEXT3, or TEXT4 from the menu.
CC1, CC2, CC3, or CC4 shows you on-screen version of
the dialogue or sound effects of a program. (The mode
should be set to CC1 for most programs.) TEXT1,
TEXT2, TEXT3, or TEXT4 shows you on-screen
information presented using either half or the whole
screen. It is not usually related to the program.

@o@o

| Q +
E

= € :IIENU
QYO

1 Press MENU.

2 Press + or ¥ to select €C), and press ).

CAPTION VISION
@

Bl
o]

press (.

Exit

4 press MENU to return to the original screen.

To display Caption Vision-
Press DISPLAY. (Sce page 27 for details.)

Notes

¢ Poor reception of TV programs can cause errors in Caption
Vision and XDS.
Captions may appear with a white box or other errors instead
of a certain word.

* XDS, Caption Vision, and the status display cannot be used at
the same time.

¢ For details on XDS, see page 27.
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Operating video
equipment

You can use the supplied remote control to operate
Sony or non-Sony video equipment that has an infrared
remote sensor. For this operation, set the
manufacturer’s code number.

Setting the manufacturer’'s code

VTR/DVD (FUNCTION)

0 - 9 buttons

ENTER

CODE SET—

Press the CODE SET, VTR/DVD (FUNCTION), and
0 - 9 buttons to enter the manufacturer’s code
number (see the chart on page 43), then press
ENTER.

For example, to operate a Sony 8 mm VCR,
press CODE SET, VTR/DVD (FUNCTION), 3, 0, 2,
and ENTER.

FUNCTION
ENTER

TEHEETD



VCR manufacturer code numbers MDP manufacturer code numbers

Manufacturer Code number Manufacturer Code number
Sony 301, 302, 303 Sony 701
Aiwa 338 Kenwood 707
Audio Dynamic 314, 337 Magnavox 703
Bell & Howell (M. Wards) 336, 343 Maranz 702
Brocsonic 319 Mitsubishi 702
Canon 309, 308 Panasonic 704
Crai 315, 302, 332 .
Curtis Mathis 304, 338, 309 ;‘g:eer ;8;
Daewoo 341, 312, 309 Sanvo 706
DBX 314, 336, 337 y
Dimensia 304 Sharp 705
Yamaha 703
Emerson 319, 320, 316, 317, 318
Fisher ’ 330, 334, 335, 333
Funai 338 DVD manufacturer code numbers
gg?séta;r}ilectrxc g;g 304, 309 Manufacturer Code number
Hitachi 306, 304, 305 sony 751
Instant Replay 309, 308
JC Penny 309, 305, 304, 330, 314,
336, 337 Notes
JvC 314,336, 337 * If more than one code number is listed, tr tering th
, try entering them one
Kenwood 314, 336, 332, 337 by one, until you come to the correct code for your equipment.
LXI (Sears) 332,305, 333, 334, 330, * In some rare cases, you may not be able to operate your non-
335 Sony video equipment with the supplied remote control. This m
Magnavox 308, 309 is because your equipment may use a code that is not included
Marantz 314, 336, 337 with this remote control. In this case, please use the
Marta 332 equipment’s own remote control unit.
ﬁie:;?;ex ggg’ ggi ¢ The code numbers for Sony equipment are assigned at the
. . 1. ! factory as follows:
Mitsubishi/MGA 323, 324, 325, 326 VHS VCR 301 (preset code for the supplied
%Elchte(:h gii’ ggg’ g;; remote control)
. e 8 mm VCR 302
Olympic - 309,308 Beta, ED Beta VCRs 303
Panasonic 308, 309, 306, 307 . Whe’never the batterics — t Jace them. f
you remove the batteries — to replace them, for
Eflrilltcacj( 282’ :;8;1 example — if too much time is taken, the code number may
Philips 308, 309 revert to the factory setting and must be reset.
Pioneer 308
Quasar ) 308, 309
RCA/PROSCAN 304, 305, 308, 309, 311,
312,313
Realistic 309, 330, 328, 335, 324,
338
Sansui 314
Singer 315
Samsung 322,313, 321
Sanyo 330, 335
Scott 312, 313, 321, 335, 323, - - et
324, 325, 326
Sharp 327,328
Shintom © 315
Signature 2000 (M. Wards) 338, 327
Sylvania 308, 309, 338
Symphonic 338
Tashiro 332
Tatung 314, 336, 337
Teac 314, 336, 338, 337
Technics 309, 308
Toshiba 312, 311
Wards 327, 328, 335, 331, 332
Yamaha 330, 314, 336, 337
Zenith 331
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Operating video equipment

— VTR/DVD (POWER)

VTR/DVD (FUNCTION)

SYSTEM OFF —

Video operating ——
buttons

0 - 9 buttons

ENTER

. l { CH +/-

Use the video operating buttons on the remote
control to operate the video equipment.

Press VIR/DVD (FUNCTION) before operating
the video equipment.

Operating a VCR Buttons on the remote control

To turn on or off Press VTIR/DVD (POWER).

To select a channel Press the 0 - 9 buttons.

directly

To change channels Press CH +/-.

To record Press M while pressing @. First release
- . - then release @.

To play Press b,

To stop Press l.

To fast forward Press b

To rewind the tape Press 4.

To pause Press 11
To resume normal playback, press again.

Press ¥ or 4« during playback.
To resume normal playback, release the
button.

To search the picture
forward or backward

To change input mode Press TV/VTR.

Operating an MDP Buttons on the remote control

To turn on or off Press VIR/DVD (POWER).
To play Press .

To stop Press W

To pause : Press I1.

To resume normal playback, press agéin.

To search the picture Keep pressing P9 or €4« during

forward or backward playback.
To resume normal playback, release the
button.

To search the chapter Press CH +/-.

forward and backward
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Buttons on the remote control
Press VIR DVD (POWER).

Operating an DVD
To turn on or off

To play Press
To stop Press @
To pause Press L.

To resume normal playback, press agai
Keep pressing p# or 4 during
plavback.

To resume normal plavback, release the
button.

To search the picture
forward or backward

Note
¢ If the video equipment does not have a certain function, the
corresponding button on this remoze cortrol will not operate.’

L
Turning off the system

You can turn off the projection TV and Sony equipmer
with the S-Link function, such as a VCR, together
when you make the S-Link connection (see pages 17
and 18 for the connection).

Press SYSTEM OFF.

SYSTEM OFF



Operating a cable
box or DBS receiver

You can program the supplied remote control to
operate a cable box or DBS receiver. Follow the
procedures below to set the manufacturer’s code
number in-the remote control.

S DBS/CABLE (POWER)
0obO
DBS/CABLE
= od ol (FuncTion)
OO
0e®e
DISPLAY*
0 - 9 buttons
JUMP ENTER
TV/DBS* — =] ©+—GUIDE*
i}g N NIEDL
- ce—— MENU*
. D
+
CODE SET —1—e&
r

* The TV/DBS. GUIDE, DISPLAY, #/%/«/*/ ", and MENU
buttons can be used only with a DBS receiver.

1 Turn off the equipment you want to set up,
and press DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION).

—— FUNCTION ———
DBS/CABLE

2 Press the CODE SET, DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION),
and 0 - 9 buttons to enter the
manufacturer’s code number (see the chart
on the right column), then press ENTER. For
example, to program your remote control
to operate a Sony DBS receiver, press CODE
SET, DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION), 8, 0, 1, and
ENTER. '

— FUNCTON —
ENTER

CODE SET  DBS/CABLE
IR R

3 Press DBS/CABLE (POWER) to turn on the
cable box or DBS receiver.
OBS/CABLE

4 use the cable box/DBS control buttons to
check if the code number works.

For example, to operate a cable box or DBS receiver,
you can use the DBS/CABLE (POWER), JUMP, CH
+/—,0-9and ENTER buttons.

Note

o If the cable box or DBS receiver does not have a certain
function, the corresponding button on this remote control will
not operate.

To operate the projection TV

Press TV (FUNCTION). Then use the projection TV
control buttons to control the projection TV.

For more details on operating the cable box or
DBS receiver

Refer to the operating instructions that come with the
equipment.

If the remote control doesn’t work

« First, try repeating the setup procedures using the other codes

listed for your equipmer:.

Manufacturer code numbers (cable box)

Manufacturer Code number

Hamlin/Regal 222,223,224, 225, 226

Jerrold/G. L. 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208,
218

Qak 227,228,229

Panasonic 219, 220,221

Pioneer 214, 215

Scientific Atlanta 209, 210, 211

Tocom 216, 217

Zenith 212,213

Manufacturer code numbers (DBS receiver)

Manufacturer Code number

Sony 801 (preset code for the supplied
remote control)

RCA 802

Notes - -~

¢ If more than one code number is listed, try entering them one
by one until you come to the correct code for your equipment.

¢ If you enter a new code number, the code number you
previously entered at that setting is erased.

* In some rare cases, your equipment may use a code that is not
provided with this remote control and you may not be able to
operate your equipmen: with the supplied remote control. In
this case, use the equipment’s own remote control unit.

¢ Whenever you remove the batteries — to replace them, for
example — if too much time is taken, the code numbers may
revert to the factory setting and must be reset.

Operations | 45-EN



Additional Information

Troubleshooting

If the problem persists after trving the methods below,
contact your nearest Sony dealer.

No picture (screen not lit), no sound

=p Make sure the power cord is connected
securely.

=p Operate with the buttons on the projection TV.

= Insert the batteries in the remote control with
the correct polarity.

=» Replace the batteries with new ones if they are
weak.

= Check to see if the TV/VIDEO setting is correct:
when watching TV, set to TV, and when
watching video input pictures, set to VIDEO 1,
2,3, 0or4.

=» Try another channel. It could be station trouble.

= Perform AUTO SET UP again using the SETUP
button to return to the factory preset condition.

(page 21)

Poor or no picture (screen lit), good sound

=p» Adjust PICTURE in the VIDEO menu. (page 30)

=» Adjust BRIGHTNESS in the VIDEO menu.
(page 30)

=p Adjust convergence. (page 23)

=» Check antenna/ cable connections. (page 6)

= Perform AUTO SET UP again using the SETUP
button to return to the factory preset condition.
(page 21)

=p Remove objects from the front of the projection
TV.

Good picture, no sound

=» Press MUTING so that “"MUTING” disappears
from the screen. (page 26)

= Check the MTS setting in the AUDIO menu.
(page 34)

=» Make sure SPEAKER is set to ON in the AUDIO
menu. (page 35)

= Perform AUTO SET UP again using the SETUP
button to return to the factory preset condition.

(page 21)
No color - )
=p Adjust the COLOR in the VIDEO menu. (page
31)

= Confirm that black and white program is not

being broadcast.
=» Perform AUTO SET UP again using the SETUP
button to return to the factory preset condition.

(page 21)

Additional Information

46-EN

Only snow and noise appear on the screen
=» Check the CABLE setting in the SET UP menu.
(page 24)
= Check the antenna/ cable connections. (page 6}
= Make sure the channel is broadcasting
programs.
=» Press ANT to change the input mode. (page 27

Dotted lines or stripes
=» Adjust the antenna.
=» Move the projection TV away from noise
sources such as cars, neon signs, and hair-
dryers.

Double images or ghosts
=p Use a highly directional outdoor antenna or a
cable (when the problem is caused by
reflections from nearby mountains or tall
buildings).

Cannot operate menu
=» If the item you want to choose appears in gray,
you cannot select it. Press TV/VIDEO
correctly.
=% Check the CABLE setting in the SET UP menu.

(page 24)

Cannot receive upper channels (UHF) when using an
antenna
=» Make sure CABLE is OFF in the SET UP menu.
(page 24)
= Use AUTO PROGRAM to add receivable
channels that are not presently in projection TV
memory. (pages 21, 25)

Cannot receive any channels when using
cable TV
=p Make sure CABLE is ON in the SET UP menu.
(page 24)
= Use AUTO PROGRAM to add receivable
channels that are not presently in projection TV
memory. (pages 21, 25)

Remote control does not operate

=» Batteries could be weak. Replace the batteries.
(page 20)

=» Make sure the projection TV’s power cord is
connected securely to the wall outlet.

=» Press TV (FUNCTION) when operating your
projection TV.

=p Are fluorescent lights too close to the projection
TV? Move them at least 3-4 feet away from the
projection TV.

Cannot gain enough volume when using a cable box
= Increase the volume at the cable box. Then pres:
TV (FUNCTION) and adjust the projection TV's

volume.

Projection TV malfunctions when using the S-Link
function
=» Make sure the projection TV’'s power cord is
connected securely to the wall outlet.
=p Check the S-Link connection. (pages 17, 18)

The projection TV needs to be cleaned
= Clean the projection TV with a soft dry cloth.
Never use strong solvents such as thinner or
benzine, which might damage the finish of the
cabinet.
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Specifications MONITOR OUT
VIDEQ (phono jack): 1 Vp-p,
75-cams unbalanced, syne
negative
AUDIO (phono jacks)
500 mVrms (100% modulation),
Impedance: 5 kilohms

AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT (phono

jacks)
500 mVrms (100% modulation)
Projection system 3 picture tubes, 3 lenses, Impedance: 5 kilohms
horizontal in-line system
onzontat in-i y Speaker Full range speaker 100 mm (3.9
Picture tube 7 inch high-brightness inches) diameter

monochrome tubes (6.3 raster
size), with optical coupling and
liquid cooling system , CENTER SPEAKER IN: 30 W x
1 (NORMAL), 60 W x 1 (MAX),
16 ohms

Speaker output 15W <2

Projection lenses High performance, large-
diameter hybrid lens F1.1
Power requirement

i asured diagonall
Screen size (me gonally) For KP-53V75C: 220 V AC,
KP-48V75 48 inches 50. o0Hz
KP-53V75/53V75C 33 inches For other models: 120 V AC,
KP-61V75 61 inches 60 Hz
Television system American TV standards Power consumptlor;75 W
Channel coverage VHF:2-13/ UHF:14-69 / Stancby mode: 2.5 W
CATV:1-125
Dimensions (W/H/D) Mass
Antenna 75 ohm external antenna KP48V73 1106 % 1.357 x * 1 mm 70 ke
7term,ina1 for VHF /UHF (435/sx52%/s~ 22" -inches) (1541bs5 0z)
Inputs/output z;Dgg ;I\III\IJPUT KP-53V75/ 1,218 x 1,413 x c14 mm 73 ke
\’,IBEO 3 53V75C (48x55°/sx 24 ‘sinches) (161 Ibs2 oz)
) e DINY KP-61V75 1,338 x 1,506 x 042 mm 124 kg
5 VIDEO (d-pin mini DIN): (52/4x 597/ - 25" sinches) (2731bs9 o0z)
Y: 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms
unbalanced, sync negative Supplied accessories
C: 0.286 Vp-p (Burst signal) Remote controi RM-Y903 (1)
750hms Size AA (R6) batterv (2)
VIDEO (phono jack): 1 Vp-p, .
75-ohms unbalanced, sync Optional accessories
negative U/V mixer EAC-66
AUDIO (phono jacks): 500 Connecting cables RK-74A, RK-G34, VMC-
mVrms (100% modulation) 10HG, VMC-720M, VMC-810S/820S, YC-
Impedance : 47 kilohms 15V/30V
VIDEO IN 4 i
Y: 1 Vp-p, 75-ohms, svnc Design and specifications are subject to change without
negative notice. - :
Cs: 0.7 Vp-p, 75-ohms
Cr: 0.7 Vp-p, 75-ohms ® N
AUDIO (b jacka: 500 _ SRS (@) (SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM) |
mVrms (100% modulation) The SRS (@)% (SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM) is
Impedance: 47 kilohms manufactured by Sony Corporation under license from

SRS Labs, Inc. It is covered by U.S. Patent No.
4,748,669. Other U.S. and foreign patents pendeing.

The word ‘SRS’ and the SRS symbol (@) are
registered trademarks of SRS Labs, Inc.

47N
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Index to parts and
controls

This section briefly describes the buttons and controls
on the projection TV and on the remote control. For

more information, refer to the pages next to each

description.

Projection TV — Front

SETUP TVVIDEO - VOLUME +  -CHANNEL+  FOWER srﬁzf Jﬂaﬁ“ﬁ
Ve T — ] ’ l l l '
r L
:J VIDEQ 2 INPUT ‘
_‘IM 3
8 B ® B @50
[i] TIMER/STANDBY indicator (pages 26, 38) @ VOLUME +/- buttons (page 21)
! pag p

@ STEREO indicator (page 34) TV/VIDEO button (page 21, 22)
(8] Remote sensor SETUP button (page 21)
(4] POWER switch (page 21) [9] SVIDEO/VIDEO 2 INPUT (VIDEO/AUDIO

(6] CHANNEL +/- buttons (page 21)

Additional Information
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L(MONO)/R) jacks (page 10)



Remote control

VTR/DVD (POWER) switch
(page 44)

MUTING button (page 26) ——mr—r|
-

VTR/DVD (FUNCTION) button

(page 42)
SYSTEM OFF button (page 44)

DBS/CABLE (POWER) switch
(page 45)
TV (POWER) switch (page 26)

DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION) button
(page 45)

TV (FUNCTION) button

CH INDEX button (page 29) — J!
PIP OFF button (page 28)
FREEZE / 4« button (pages 30, 44)

TV/VTR CH +/- buttons
(Yellow labelled button) (page 29)

POSITION/ B button (pages 29, 44)

DISPLAY button (page 27)

SLEEP button (page 27)
JUMP button (page 26)
TV/DBS < button (page 33, 45)

RESET button (page 31)

VOL (volume) +/- buttons

(page 26) -
CODE SET button (page 42)

L_ (pages 22, 26)
(@ button (page 28)

(B button (page 28)
SWAPD /P button (pages 29, 44)

P button (page 44)

TV /VIDEO/ @ button

(vellow labelled button) (pages 28, 44)
AUDIO/H button (pages 29, 44) m
TV /VIDEOQ button (page 27)

ANT button (page 27)

0 -9 buttons (pages 23, 26)

ENTER button (page 22)

MTS: GUIDE button (pages 34, 45)

Menu operation buttons (page 22)

MENU button
¢/ «/%/» buttons
~ button

CH (channel) +/- buttons
(pages 23, 26)
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Adjusting
the convergence 23
the picture 30
the sound 32
Antenna 6
Audio effect @ 33
Audio out 36
Auto program 25
Auto set up 21
AV receiver 11, 18
Battery 20
Cable box 6
Cable TV 24
Caption Vision 42
Changing the menu language 25
Channel block 39
Channel caption 38
Current time set 37
Daylight savig time 36
DBS 9, 45 :
DEMO 22
DVD 13, 14
EFFECT 33
Erase/Add 22
Favorite channel 40
Hookup
with a DBS receiver 9
witha VCR 7
with an antenna 6
with an audio system 10
without a VCR 6
Language 25
MTS (Multichannel TV Sound) 34
On/off timer 37
P&P (Picture-and-Picture) 28
PIP (Picture-in-Picture) 28
Presetting channels 25
Remote control 20
S-Link 17,18
SAP (Second Audio Program) 34
SAVA speaker 16, 35
Setting
daylight saving time 36
the clock 37
3D MONO mode 33
Sleep timer 27
STEREO indicator 34
SRS mode 33
Super woofer mode 35
Surround mode 35
TEXT 42

5Q-EN | Additional Information

TIMER /STANDBY indicator 26, 38
Twin View'> 28
Video label 41
Video mode 32
Watching
TV 26
video tapes 27
XDS 27

Names of controls

) button 22

(@ (PIP) button 28

(@ (P&P) button 28

+/«/%/% buttons 22

0 -9 buttons 23, 26

ANT button 27

AUDIO button 29

AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT jacks 16

AUX antenna terminal 6

CHANNEL +/-buttons 21

CH (channel) +/- buttons 23, 26

CH INDEX button 29

CODE SET button 42

CONTROL S OUT jack 16, 19

CONVERTER antenna terminal 6

DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION) button 45

DBS/CABLE (POWER) switch 45

DISPLAY button 27

ENTER button 22

FREEZE button 30

GUIDE button 45

JUMP button 26

MENU button 22

MONITOR OUT jacks 12

MTS button 34

MUTING button 26

PIP OFF button 28

POSITION button 29

POWER switch 21

RESET button 31

SETUP button 21

S VIDEQ input connector 8, 13

S VIDEO/VIDEO 2 INPUT (VIDEO/AUDIO L
(MONOJ)/R) jacks 10

SLEEP button 27

SWAP button 29

SYSTEM OFF button 44

TV/ DBS @ button 33, 45

TV (FUNCTION) button 22, 26

TV (POWER) switch 26

TV/VIDEO button 27

TV/ VIDEO button (yellow labelled button) 28

TV/VTR CH +/-buttons (yellow labelled button) 29

VHEF/UHF antenna terminal 6

VIDEO 1IN jacks 7

VIDEO 2 INPUT jacks 10

VIDEO 3 IN jacks 7

VIDEO 4 IN jacks 7

VOLUME +/-buttons 21

VOL (volume) +/- buttons 26

VTR/DVD (FUNCTION) button 42

VTR/DVD (POWER) switch 44



ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar incendios o el riesgo de
electrocucion, no exponga la unidad a
la lluvia ni a la humedad.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NE PAS OUVRIR

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTSICO
NO ABRIR

F=zCe_CION: PARA EVITAR DESC *RGAS ELECTRICAS
“C =ZTIRE LA CUBIERTA (O L* ZARTZ TRASERAL
NO HAY =437 5 EN EL INTERIOR QUE F. Z3A FZPARAR EL USUARIO.

SOLIZ TE *3ISTENCIA TECNICA A PE=30ONA _ ESPECIALIZADO.

Este simbolo sirve para indicar al usuario la
presencia de “tensiones peligrosas” sin aislar
dentro de la.caja de este producto, que pueden
ser de suficiente magnitud como para
constituir un riesgo de electrocucién.

Este simbolo sirve para indicar al usuario la
presencia de instrucciones de operacién y
mantenimiento en la literatura que acompaiia
al producto.

PRECAUCION

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no emplee esta clavija
de alimentacion de CA polarizada con un cable
prolongador, receptaculo u otro tomacorriente, a menos
que las clavijas puedan insertarse completamente a fin
de que no queden al descubierto.

2-ES

PRECAUCION

Al utilizar juegos de television, ordenadores y
procuctos similares con el televisor de proyeccion,
man:enga a un nivel bajo los ajustes de brillo y
coniraste. Si se deja una imagen fija (inmovil) en la
pan:alla durante un largo periodo de tiempo con un
nive, alto de brillo o de contraste, la imagen puede
permanecer en pantalla permanentemente. La garan!
no cirece cobertura para este tipo de problema, ya qu
se produce como resultado de un uso inadecuado.

Nota sobre la visualizacion de subtitulos

Este televisor de proyeccion posterior otrece la
visualizacion de subtitulos de television de acuerdo «
el parrafo §15.119 de las normas de la FCC.

Nota para el instalador del sistema de cable
Esta nota tiene el proposito de llamar la atencién del
instzlador del sistema de cable sobre el Articulo 820--
de NEC, que contiene las directrices para la puesta a
tierra v, en particular, especifica que el cable de pues
a tierra debe estar conectado al sistema de puesta a
tierra de un edificio mds cercano al de la entrada de
cable.

El empleo de este televisor de proyeccicn posterior

para fines que no sean la visualizacién en privado de
programas de televisiéon de UHF, VHF, o transmitido
por companias de cablevision para uso del publico er
general, puede requerir la autorizacién de la emisora
comrafia de cable y/o del propietario del programa.

Observacion sobre el ajuste de convergencia
Antes de utilizar el televisor de proyeccion posterior,
no se olvide de ajustar la convergencia. Para conocer
procedimiento, consulte la pagina 21.

Observacion sobre la limpieza

Limn»ie la unidad del televisor de proyeccién posteric
con un pano seco v suave. Para quitar el polvo de la
pan:alla, pdsele suavemente un pafio de arriba a abaj:
solamente. Las manchas resistentes pueden limpiarse
con un pano ligeramente humedecido en agua. Nunc.
emplee disolventes tales como diluidor de pintura o
bendina. Si la imagen se oscurece al utilizar el televisc
de proveccién durante mucho tiempo, puede ser
necesario limpiar su interior. Consulte a personal
cualificado.

Como miembro de ENERGY STAR,
P Sony Corporation ha determinado que
este producto cumple con las directrices

W de ENERGY STAR sobre eficacia
energética.

Registro del propietario

|

Los numeros de serie y del modelo estdn situados en
par:e trasera del televisor de proyeccion posterior.
Escriba dichos numeros en los espacios que se
proporcionan abajo. Constltelos siempre que llame a
su proveedor Sony en relacién con este producto.

N“ modelo:
N" de serie:




4 Bienvenido!
4 Precauciones

L
Preparativos

5 Paso 1: Instalacién del TV de proyeccién
6 Paso 2: Conexién
20 Paso 3: Preparacion del control remoto
21 Paso 4: Ajuste del TV de proyeccién
automadticamente (AUTO AIUSTES)
25 Cambio del idioma de mend

.
Operaciones

26 Vision de programas de televisién

28 Visualizacion de dos programas a la vez — PIP/
P&P (Twin View™) /CH INDEX

30 Congelacion de la imagen (FREEZE)

30 Ajuste de la imagen (VIDEO)

31 Ajuste de la temperatura de color (TRINITONE)

32 Seleccion del modo de video (VIDEO)

32 Ajuste del sonido (AUDIO) B

33 Efecto sonoro (EFECTO)

34 Seleccion de programas en estéreo o bilinglies (MTs)

35 Seleccidn de las bocinas (50CINAS)

36 Seleccion de salida de audio (SALIDA)

- - 36 Ajuste de la hora de verano (HORA DE VERANO)

37 Ajuste del reloj (FJAR HORA ACTUAL)

37 Ajuste del temporizador para activar y desactivar el
TV de proyeccién (ENCENDIDO/ APAGADO)

38 Personalizacién de los nombres de los canales
(NOMBRE DEL CANAL})

39 Bloqueo de canales (BLOQUEAR CANAL)

40 Ajuste de los canales preferidos (CANAL FAVORITO)

41 Etiquetado de videos (ETIQUETA DE VIDEO)

42 Ajuste de subtitulos (CAPTION VISION)

42 Uso de equipos de video

45 Uso de un decodificador o receptor DBS

. ]
Informacién adicional

46 Solucién de problemas
47 Especificaciones

48 Indice de partes y controles

Cubierta posterior Indice

Las indicaciones entre paréntesis corresponden a nombres de
mend.

3-ES



iBienvenido!

Precauciones

Gracias por adquirir el TV en color de proveccion
posterior de video Sony. A continuacion, se indican
algunas de las funciones que ofrece este televisor:

¢ Funcién de doble sintonizador PIP (Imagen en
imagen), que permite ver como una imagen en
ventana imdgenes de otro canal, de video o de
television por cable.

o FAVORITE CHANNEL, que permite ver v elegir
entre ocho de sus programas favoritos.

e CH INDEX, que permite ver y elegir entre doce
programas.

* BOCINAS SAVA del menu AUDIO que le permite
aprovechar el sonido periférico del sistema de
bocinas serie SAVA de Sony, y del modc de
potenciacién de graves si las conecta al T\ de
proyeccion.

* Funcién S-Link™, que permite cambiar
automaticamente el modo de entrada dei televisor,
encender la videograbadora y reproducir una cinta,
con s6lo oprimir la tecla de reproduccion de la
videograbadora. Esta funcion ha sido creada
originalmente por Sony.

¢ Conectores de entrada Y/Cs/CR, que permiten
conectar un reproductor de DVD con conectores de
salida de video para componentes.

Acerca de este manual
Las instrucciones de este manual corresponden a los

modelos KP-48V75, KP-53V75, KP-53V75C v KP-61V75.

Antes de comenzar a leer el manual, verifique el
nuimero del modelo, ubicado en la parte posterior del
TV de proyeccién. En este manual, se utiliza el modelo
KP-53V75 para los ejemplos. Cualquier diferencia en el
funcionamiento se indica claramente en el texto, por
ejemplo, “solo KP-48V75”. Las diferencias en las
especificaciones también se indican en el texto.

Las instrucciones del manual se basan en la utilizacién
del control remoto. También puede utilizar los
controles en el TV de proyeccion si tienen el mismo
nombre que los del control remoto.

4-Es

Este TV de proveccion emplea un voltaje
extremadamente alto. Para evitar incendios o descarga
eléctricas, siga cuidadosamente las indicaciones que se
indican a continuacién:

Seguridad

¢ Use la unidad de TV con 120 V CA (220 V CA para
KP-53V75C) solamente.

¢ Una clavija del enchufe es mds ancha que la otra po
razones de seguridad y sélo podrd enchufarse en
una posicion. Si no consigue insertar
completamente el enchufe en la toma, péngase en
contacto con e] proveedor Sony.

* Si dentro de la unidad cae algun objeto o se vierte
liquido, desenchuifela de la red v haga que sea
revisada por personal especializado antes de
utilizarla nuevamente.

* Cuando no vaya a emplear la unidad durante vario
dias, desenchiifela de la toma de corriente. Para
desconectar el cable de alimentacion, tire del
enchufe, nunca del propio cable.

Para obtener informacion detallada acerca de las
medidas de seguridad, consulte el folleto suministrade
“NORMAS INPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURIDAD”.

instalacién

* No bloquee los orificios de ventilacién para evitar e
recalentamiento interno.

* No sittie la unidad en lugares muy cdlidos o
himedos, ni la exponga a un exceso de polvo o de
vibracién mecéanica.

* Evite utilizar la unidad a temperaturas por debajo
de los 5°C (41°F).

¢ Siel TV de proyeccién pasa directamente de un
ambiente frio a uno cdlido, o si la temperatura de la
habitacién cambia repentinamente, la nitidez de la
imagen puede desaparecer o los colores pueden
perder intensidad. Ello se debe a una condensacion
de humedad en el espejo o lentes interiores. Si esto
ocurre, deje que se evapore la humedad antes de
utilizar el TV de proyeccién.

+ Para obtener una mejor calidad de imagen, no
exponga la pantalla a la luz directa del sol. Se
recomienda utilizar una luz fija dirigida hacia abajo
desde el techo o cubrir las ventanas situadas trente
a la pantalla con tela opaca. Asimismo, se
recomienda instalar el TV de proyeccidon en una
habitacidn cuyo suelo y paredes no sean de material
reflectante. Si es necesario, cubra el suelo con
moqueta oscura o empapele las paredes.



Preparativos

Paso 1: Instalacion
del TV de
proyeccion

Para la mejor calidad de imagen, instale el TV de
proyeccién en las areas indicadas a continuacién.

Area de visualizacion optima
(Horizontal)

L.
Transporte del TV de proyeccion

W S6lo KP-48V75/53V75/53V75C

Asegtirese de agarrar las dreas indicadas cuando
transporte el TV de proyeccion, y que lo transporten
mads de dos personas.

(Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién)

W S6lo KP-61V75
Transporte el TV de proyeccidén por las ruedas.

L. |
Preparativos para el TV de proyeccion

Antes de utilizar el TV de proyeccion, defina la
convergencia. Para este procedimiento, consulte e}
“Paso 4: Ajuste del TV de proyeccién automaticamente
(AUTO AJUSTES)” en la pagina 21.

Preparativos G-ES



Paso 2: Conexion

Aunque es posible utilizar tanto una antena interior
como exterior con el TV de proyeccion, se recomienda
conectar una exterior a un sistema de cable para
obtener una mejor calidad de imagen.

Conexion de una antena

Conecte el cable de antena al terminal de antena de
VHE/UHF. Si no puede conectar el cable directamente
al terminal, siga una de las siguientes instrucciones,
dependiendo del tipo de cable.

(Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion)

* Sélo VHF
° Cable coaxial de 75 ohmios VHF/UHF
o VHF/UHF A~
; D-—eD)
¢ Cable

{Parte posterior del
B TV de proyeccion)

+ S6lo VHF _ Cable.bifilar de 300 ohmios _ VHF/UHF

° [
o Sélo UHF
o
¢ VHF/UHF Conector de antena
C Cable coaxial de 75 ohmios
* VHF j[@“ — (Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion)
‘EL VHF/UHF
y
Mezclador de U/V
EAC-66 (no
suministrado)
* UHF Cable bifilar de 300 ohmios
Notas

* La mayoria de las antenas combinadas de VHF/UHF tienen un
separador de sefiales. Retirelo antes de instalar el conector
adecuado. -

Si utiliza el mezclador de U/V, es posible que aparezcan nieve
y ruido en la imagen de los canales de cable superiores al 37.
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L}
Conexidén de una antena y un sistema
de cable sin utilizar una
videograbadora

A cable o antena (Parte posterior del

TV de proyeccion)
VHF/UHF

m%
A decodificador

Si la compania de cable precisa conectar un
decodificador, realice las conexiones como se indica a
continuacion:

Cable

(Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion)
VHF/UHF

R
AP

Decodificador

A decodificador y un sistema de cable

(Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion)
AUX

———D~€D)
TO
CONVERTER
-G i D

Cable coaxial de 75
ohmios (no suministrado)

VHF/UHF

—D—=D

Los sistemas de television por cable de pago utilizan
senales protegidas o codificadas que requieren el uso
de un decodjificador* ademds de las conexiones usuale
de cable.

Decodificador

Cable CATV

* La compania de cable suministrard el decoditficador.
P

Nota
¢ No es posible ver como imagen en ventana la senal obtenida
mediante el conector AUX.

A sistema de cable y antena
- (Parte posterior del

TV de proyeccion)
_ AUX

D=
TO
CONVERTER

Cable CATV

VHF/UHF

BB 0

Cable de antena

Nota
¢ No conecte nada al conector TO CONVERTER en este caso.



L. ]
Conexion de una antena y un sistema de cable con una videograbadora

Para obtener informacion detallada sobre la conexidn, Una vez realizadas estas conexiones, podra hacer lo
consulte el manual de instrucciones de su siguiente:

videograbadora. ¢ Visualizar la reproduccién de cintas de video
Antes de realizar la conexion, descomecte los cables de * Grabar un programa de televisién mientras ve otro
alimentacién de CA del equipo que va a conectar. e Ver simultdneamente dos programas de television

mediante la imagen en ventana (PIP)
A una videograbadora convencional

Nota

¢ Para conectar una videograbadora monofonica, conecte la
salida de audio de la videograbadora a la toma AUDIO-L
(MONO) del panel VIDEO 1/3 IN del TV de proyeccién.

Sin utilizar un decodificador
Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

IN ouT

VIDEQO1{VIDEO3| TV MONITOR| AUDIO
(VARFIX) AUX

= A

Q

) VHF/UHF VHF/UHF Cable de antena
(Ot >
lida d
, % VHF/OMF

TO
CONVERTER

BTN
Y
O @y

Videograbadora

o o] Cable de
ouT
e AUDIO VIDEO g antena
; ~
Nl @ @ N g D]):

Entrada de
VHF/UHF

VIDEO (amarillo)
AUDIO-L (blanco)
AUDIO-R (rojo)

L
adl
L

Salidas de
4 video y audio

VMC-8105/820S (no suministrado)
\_ !

Con un decodificador
Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién

ouT

IN
VIDEO 1| VIDEO3| TV |MONITOR| AUDIO
(VARFIX) AUX

S VIDEO \ g

COTEH
o —@"@“ © VH@F’UT :/E]/;HF Cable de antena
K .
|
5

og

i

Videograbadora

£.010 VIDEOT OV

YT

Salidas de
video y audio é % é Entrada de
VMC-810S/820S VHF/UHF
(no summlstrado) J Salida de
\ VHF/UHF

VIDEO (amarillo)
AUDIO-L (blanco)
AUDIO-R (rojo) -

Decodificador — Cable de
antena
out ﬂ [1 4—
Separador
{no suministrado)
Preparativos 7-ES




A una videograbadora provista de conector S video

Si su videograbadora tiene un conector de salida S
VIDEOQ, realice las siguientes conexiones.

Siempre que conecte el cable al conector de entrada S
VIDEQ, el TV de proyeccion recibe automaticamente las

sefiales de S video.

Sin utilizar un decodificador

$ VIDEO!

VIDEQ

L
(MO‘NO)
AUDIO

R —

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

AUDIO-L (blanco)
AUDIO-R (rojo)

Con un decodificador

S VIDEO

] 9=]] ey

YC-15V/30V (no suministrado)

VHF/UHF

Cable de antena

“" nl
tesicrios
HEAERD D
(O

I

|

Salidas
de audio

Salida de S video

)

Salida de
VHF/UHF

AUDIO VIDEO SV

EO ouT
Bﬁ% @ @ IN Eb:

Cable de
antena

i
RK-74A (no suministrado)

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién

N

ouT

VIDEQ 1

VIDEQ 3

™

IMONITOR|

SVIDEOT-(

VIDEO

AUDIO
(VAR/FIX)

AUX

TO
CONVERTER

VHF/UHF

Ot D>

VHF/UHF

Cable de antena

'; ; Videograbadora

Entrada de
VHF/UHF

=]

Salida de S video

Videograbadora

AUDIO-L (blanco)
AUDIO-R (rojo)

Nota

—=lo © [

E S-VIDEO
YC-15V/30V
(no suministrado)
i

]

AUDIO VIDEQ S \WBEC

ouT

©

LNE[@) @) &) n
Salidas Entrada
de de
audio VHF/UHF

i
RK-74A (no suministrado)

* lLas senales de video se componen de sefales Y (luminancia) v
C (crominancia). La conexion S envia las dos senales por
separado, lo que evita 1a degradacion v proporciona mejor
calidad de imagen que 22 conexion convencional.

8-ES
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Decodificador

ouT

==

(

U
L

Cable de
antena

o=

Separador
no suministrado)



Conexion de un receptor DBS

Para detalles sobre la conexidn, consulte el manual de
instrucciones del receptor DBS (Satélites de Emision
Digital). :

A un TV de proyeccion -
Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

IN out

VIDEO 1 | VIDEO 3 TV MONITOR] AUDIO
(VARIFIX)

AUX

T0
CONVERTER

S VIDEQ —

Cable o decodificador

VIDEO

O
SCE Y DING) w&:wuw
blo

VIDEQ (amarillo)
AUDIO-L (blanco)
AUDIO-R (rojo)

L
{MONO)

AUDIO Receptor DBS

R

§99

Antena
VHF/UHF

IN _AUDIO VIDEO S VIDEO @-'Eﬂ:‘:
_ UNEIN | Entrada de

uNEouT| antena por
satélite

[

©jout

Salidas
de audio [

Salida de
) video

VMC-8105/820S (no suministrado)

|

Nota

¢ Es posible emplear el conector S VIDEO o el conector de video
compuesto para realizar la conexién de video.

Cable o decodificador
A un TV de proyeccion y una videograbadora

(f
Receptor DBS

Antena
b [(b—
AUDIO_VIDEO S VIDEO @-

LINE IN Entrada de
Lneour| antena por
= satélite

AUDIO
LINE IN
R _ LINE OUT

1 173
Salidas Salida de
de audio video
Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién
iN ouT
VIDEO 1 | VIDEO 3 TV |MONITOR| AUDIO
(VAR/FIX) AUX -
§ VIDEO 1-{ ~  /\‘, - - -
' CONJSRTER Entradas Entrada
de audio de video
Vioeo _@' VHE/ v U videograbadora
F
C HERHE UHF IN {vHrune

R

l VHF/
UHF OUT

VIDEO (amarillo)
AUDIO-L {blanco)
AUDIO-R {rojo)

Salida de
video

Salidas
de audio

Cable tipo F {no suministrado)

VMC-8105/8205 (no suministrado)
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Conexion a camara de video

Utilice esta conexion para visualizar imdgenes de una
camara de video.

Parte frontal del TV de proyeccién

svipeo 1 T
. viggo uu;ip«ouuisoﬁ
VIO 2 INPEIT
{

VIDEO
{amarillo)

AUDIO-R (rojo)

AUDIO-L (blanco)

Salidas de
video y audio

VMC-8105/820S
(no suministrado)

Notas

* Para conectar una camara de video monofénica, conecte la ¢ Para conectar una videocdmara equipada con la salida de S
salida de audio de la cdmara de video al conector AUDIO-L video, conecte la salida de S video de la videocamara al
(MONO)} del panel VIDEO 2 INPUT del TV de proyeccion. conector S VIDEO del TV de proyeccion.

Conexion a un sistema de audio

Si desea conectar un equipo de audio, consulte la
pégina 32 para obtener mds informacién.

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

IN out

. VIDEQ 1 | VIDEO 3 TV MONITOR| AUDIO
(VARIFIX)

v

S VIDEO —/
AUDIO OUT-L

(VAR/FIX) (blanco)

—._—-——- c@mb\ RK-74A (n? suministrado)
O OO <

©

VIDEO

L
MONO)
AUDIO

R

560
© ©

AUDIO OUT-R Ajuste la funcion del
(VAR/FIX) (rojo) amphﬁcador' en la
. : Entrada entrada de linea.
ntra
0 de linea o
N —
ota o _ S e—o T
¢ Puede definir los graves, agudos y balance, o seleccionar A | .
sonido periférico (pagina 33) o un modo MTS (Sonido de TV — —
multicanal) (pdgina 34) con el control remoto suministrado. Amplificador estereofénico

10-€Es Preparativos



ﬁ
Conexion de un receptor AV

Conecte un receptor AV-opcional a las tomas VIDEO 1
IN de la parte posterior del TV de proyeccion.

Si el receptor AV dispone de las tomas de entrada de
TV, conéctelas a las tomas TV OUT de la parte
posterior del TV de proyeccion.

l’ T

VMC-8105/820S

(no suministrado)
AUDIO-R (rojo)

AUDIO-L (blanco)
VIDEO (amarillo)

out

MONITOR| AUDIO
{VARIFIX)

S VIDEC

Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion 0

VIDEOQ (amarillo}
AUDIO L {blanco)
AUDIO R (rojo)

Salida de video
del monitor

Salida de audio
del monitor

Receptor AV

sy B at—y s = =
@ooo
Entrada de i Entrada de
audio de TV video de TV

VMC-8105/820S
(no suministrado)

Preparativos
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e
Conexién de dos videograbadoras para la edicion de cintas mediante MONITOR OUT

Puede grabar imagenes de entrada mostradas en la
pantalla. Este tipo de conexidn sélo debe utilizarse
cuando se realice desde la entrada de linea de una
videograbadora, y desde la salida de linea de otra
videograbadora.

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

N

out

VIDEO 1

VIDEQ 3 TV |MONITOR| AUDIO

EN
S VIDEO — \

Videograbadora (para reproduccion)

(VARFFIX)

Videograbadora (para grabacion)

AUDIO VIDEO ouTt

1UDIQ_VIDEO out

= LINE
ouT

+—i—1

é ﬁ - lidas d
Salidas de

g g § video y audio

=) 2 &3

|
VMC-8105/820S (no suministrado)

Notas

* No cambie la sefal de entrada cuando edite a través de
MONITOR OUT, ya que si lo hacé'’cambiard también la seftal
de salida.

* Es posible utilizar el conector de S video para conectar una
videograbadora de reproduccion, y el conector de video
compuesto para una videograbadora de grabacion.

12-ES Preparativos

LINE
IN

Entradas de

AUDIO-R (rojo) video y audio

AUDIO-L (blanco)
VIDEO (amarillo)

. LJ L]
A1 1 i
Ly tJ3 L
= ¢ T

H H B
s 3 3

VMC-8105/8205 (no suministrado)

* Cuando conecte una sola videograbadora al TV de proyeccion,
no conecte las tomas MONITOR OUT de a la entrada de Linea
de la videograbadora, si al mismo tiempo realiza la conexion
de las tomas VIDEO IN del TV de proyeccidn a la salida de
linea de la videograbadora como se muestra a continuacion.

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién

VIDEOQ IN MONITOR
ouT
VCR ﬂ |[L

LINE
IN ouT

@

T

NO REALICE LA CONEXION DE ESTA FORMA.



Conexion de un reproductor de DVD sin conectores de salida de video para
componentes

Enchufe los conectores VIDEO 1/3 del TV de
proveccion a los conectores de salida de linea del
reproductor de DVD. -

Parte posterior-del TV de proyeccion

iN out
VIDEQ 1 [ VIDEO 3 v IONITOR]

AUDIO
{(VAR/FIX)

Y v

S VIDEO A{ %4
. Salida de S video
@ T =]

DVD
oo)B

™1
AUDIO-L (blanco) E S VIDEO
AUDIO-R (rojo) t
YC-15V/30V Salidas de
{no suministrado) audio
l J

1
RK-74A (no suministrado)

VIDEO

oM

AUDIO

T X

Notas

¢ Conecte el reproductor de DVD directamente al TV. La
conexién del reproductor de DVD a través de otros equipos de
video producird ruido de imagen no deseado.

Si el reproductor de DVD no cuenta con conector de salida de
video S, emplee el conector de video compuesto para la
conexion de video.

Las sefales de video estdn compuestas de sefiales Y (de
luminancia) y C (de crominancia). La conexidn S envia estas
dos sefiales por separado para evitar su degradacién y ofrece
una mejor calidad de imagen que las conexiones
convencionales.

Puesto que las imdgenes de alta calidad de los discos DVD
contienen una gran cantidad de informacién, puede producirse
ruido de imagen. En este caso, reduzca el nivel de NITIDEZ en
el mend VIDEO (consulte NITIDEZ en la pagina 31).

(continuacion)

Preparativos | 13-ES



]
Conexion de un reproductor de DVD con conectores de salida de video para

componentes

Los terminales de video de componente Y /Cg/Cr
proporcionan imagenes mds nitidas y de mayor
resolucién reduciendo la cantidad del procesamiento
de sefiales, y creando asi una reproduccién mas precisa
de la fuente.

Si el reproductor de DVD cuenta con conectores de
salida de video para componentes, conéctelos a VIDEO
41N en el TV de proyeccién tal como se muestra a

continuacién.
VMC-10HG (no suministrado)

|

Cr (rojo)
CB (azul)
Y (verde)

S-LINK

Parte posterior del
TV de proyeccion

—Tvour

Salidas de video para
componentes
EE B

— »r; TREGUT
© juo0 Yo ™
CONTROL S VIDEO 4
ouT IN
e DVD
AUDIO-R (rojo) Sali
alidas de
AUDIO-L (blanco) audio

RK-74A (no suministrado)

Notas

* Conecte el reproductor de DVD directamente al TV. La

conexion del reproductor de DVD a través de otros equipos de -
video producird ruido de imagen no deseado.

Si el reproductor de DVD se conecta mediante la toma VIDEO s -
4 IN, las sefiales MONITOR OUT del mismo no pueden

emitirse.

Algunos conectores del reproductor de DVD pueden llevar las

etiquetas Y, B-Y v R-Y . En este caso, conecte Y (verde) en el TV

de proyeccién a Y en el reproductor de DVD, Cs (azul) a B-Y v

Cr (rojo) a R-Y. .

Las tomas de este T\ de proveccion son de color verde (Y),
“azul (CB)y rojo (CRr). St tos conectores de salida de linea del

reproductor de DVD son de otros colores, realice las

conexiones de acuerdo con las etiquetas que lleven.

Puesto que las imdgenes de alta calidad de los discos DVD

contienen una gran cantidad de informacion, puede producirse

ruido de imagen. En este caso. reduzca el nivel de NITIDEZ «n

¢l menu VIDEQ fconsulte NITIDEZ en la pagina 31).

S1los colores aparecen de forma incorrecta al atilizar esta

entrada de video de componenie vuelva a comprobar las

conextones, va gque pucden estar invertidas
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“
Conexion de un amplificador con el decodificador Dolby Pro Logic

Si utiliza un amplificador con el decodificador Dolby
Pro Logic en vez del sistema de audio del TV de
proyeccidn, también es posible utilizar la bocina central
del TV de proyeccién. Consulte “Seleccién de las
bocinas (BOCINAS)” de la pagina 35.

* Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation.
DOLBY, el simbolo de la doble I 00 v PRO LOGIC son marcas
de Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion

( @ Ot
—VDEDY
[Cs-LiNK
© @ c
T —ver2s -
— IN out
@ o) VIDEO1|VIDEO3| TV |[MONITOR AUDIC
T VIDESY (VAR/FIX A

® @7L I | A |
\‘< =

2
- et
CENTER SPEKER
\. N - ”@
©

CENTER SPEAKERIN @

CONTROL § VIDEO 4
outr IN

CENTER SPEAKER IN ©

- - JOWINOM)
SOW(MAX)1641

AUDIO OUT-L AUDIO OUT-R
(VAR/FIX) (blanco) { (VAR/FIX) (rojo)

RK-74A (no suministrado)

Amplificador con el G@m’\ 1
decodificador Dolby* W
Pro Logic

Bocina I | Bocina
posterior posterior
(L)

(R)

Bocina Bocina
frontal (L) frontal (R)

Preparativos | 15-ES



Conexion a un sistema de bocinas serie SAVA de Sony

Si tiene un sistema de bocinas serie SAVA de Sony,
conecte las bocinas a las tomas AUDIO (VAR /FIX) OUT
en la parte posterior del TV de proyeccidn, utilizando el
cable de audio suministrado con las bocinas. Puede
aprovechar el sistema de sonido periférico Dolby Pro
Logic v el modo de potenciacion de graves de las
bocinas, y controlarlos con el control remoto
suministrado. Cuando conecte el sistema de bocinas de
la serie SAVA de Sony, consulte la pagina 35 para mas

informacion.
Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion
3 —t v
m “~ —VIDEO1

: ._ e
=~ _vipeos @
iN out

D
</ _ cn VIDEO1]VIDEO3| TV |MONITOR
- —VIDEQ4

AUDIO
(VAR/FIX)|

Sistema de bocinas de la
serie SAVA

o

$ VIDEO- |

©—n

v
AUDIO
VIDEC

AUDIO OUT-L

{(VAR/FIX) (blanco)

o
&

T e OO0 1OTG

T ATOTO @"E L=

{VAR/FIX) (rojo)

)
00
N fele)
Qs

o@‘

O
O
o

©

CONTROL S OUT

Cable de audio
suministrado
con las bocinas

RK-G34, etc. (no suministrado)
l 1INR
< we
CONTROL S IN
Frontal
izquierdo

16-ES ’ Preparativos



L

Uso de la funciéon S-Link

La funcidn S-Link es una innovacién de Sony disefiada Notas

para permitir el funcionamiento conjunto de los ¢ Puede producirse un funcionamiento defectuoso del TV de
componentes Sony. Sirve para cambiar proyeccion si conecta el cable 5-Link al TV de proyeccidn sin
automaticamente el modo de entrader del televisor a conectar el otro extremo del cable a la videograbadora.
video al oprimir el botén de reproduccic’)n dela e Al realizar la conexién de? cable S-Link, asegtirese de insertar
videograbadora Sony S-Link. También permite apagar todos los conectores con firmeza.

la videograbadora v el televisor de forma simultdnea

con el botén SYSTEM OFF del mando a distancia

(consulte la pagina 44 para mds informacion).

Uso de la funcion S-Link sin receptor

AV de Sony
Para utilizar esta funcién, no olvide conectar los Para obtener mas informacién, consulte también el
equipos de video a los conectores VIDEO IN y S-LINK Manual de instrucciones suministrado con la
que lleven la misma etiqueta; es decir, VIDEO 1IN v S- videograbadora, sintonizador de DBS, reproductor de
LINK VIDEO 1, VIDEO 3 IN y S-LINK VIDEO 3 y LD y otros equipos de video Sony.
VIDEO 4 IN v S-LINK VIDEO 4.
-
-
e T
( I
VMC-10HG S,alidas de
{no suministrado) video para S-LINK
componentes
RK-G34, etc. (no suministrado) —
Salidas de
* " audio
Y (verde)
S-LINK VIDEO 4 — Cs (azul)
CR (rojo) RK-74A (no suministrado)
AUDIO-R (rojo)
AUDIO-L (blanco)
N ouT

Parte posterior del VIDEO 1] VIDEO3| TV _|MONITOR]

TV de proyeccion

AUDIO
(VAR/FIX)

v v

CONTROL § VIDEO 4 " voee V
out IN . (M(;-No)_ ® @

Videograbadbra de Sony

AUDIO VIDEO

LINE N ©}s.Link
LNEOUT|@ @ @ @ S-LINK VIDEO 1/3

AUDIO-R (rojo)
AUDIO-L (blanco)
VIDEO (amarillo)

Salidas de

audio/video J

Cable de

audio/video - sz
(no suministrado) (contmuaaon)
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Uso de la funcién S-Link con un
receptor AV de Sony

Al realizar las conexiones S-Link con un receptor AV

Para obtener mads informacion, consulte también el

de Sony, ajuste el interruptor del altavoz del B/ en NO, Manual de instrucciones suministrado con la

CENTRO 0 SAVA SP, pero nunca en S (consulte la
pdgina 35).

videograbadora, sintonizador de DBS, reproductor de
LD, receptor AV y otros equipos de video de Sony.

Parte posterior del TV de proyeccién

| @
©)

S-LIN
‘ @) o ,
= —VIDEO3
IN ouT

=
©) Cn VIDEO 1 [VIDEO3 TV MONITOR| AUDIO
VIDEO4 (VARIFIX)

out IN

CONTROL § VIDEO 4

S-LINK
VIDEO 1

RK-G34, etc.
(no_ suministrado)

VIDEO 1IN
VIDEO

] TV OUT

Cable de video
L (no suministrado)
Cable de audio/video
(no suministrado)

| wmoniTor
MONITOR OUT £ (OS:’ITidas de B
{S-LINK) [ = TV IN (entradas de S-

video)

LINK y video/audio)

Receptor AV de Sony

VIDEO 1IN {entradas de
S-LINK y video/audio) &

Videograbadora de Sony

2JDIO_VIDEO

LINEIN 3 © s.Ln

LINE OUT i: Siz <iz ?
T 1

| |
Salidasde ™)
audio/video ‘; b
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A S-LINK
™ (no suministrado)

VIDEO 2 IN {(entradas de
S-LINK y video/audio)

Videograbadora de Sony

LINE IN ‘@ 9 9DisLINK
LINE oufgi: ”i\g iz i ) |
1 | BB | §
i t
Cable de audio/video Salidas de ;
] audio/video




A

Conexién de otro equipo Sony provisto de la toma CONTROL S

Esta fun‘c10n permite controlar el TV de proyeccién y Parte posterior del TV de proyeccion
otro equipo Sony con un solo control remoto.

- @'—vr)eo Y —‘
Para controlar otro equipo Sony con el control remoto (g 6 .

ouT

‘ ———HW e

Qo
010101070

"10101010-®

del TV de proyeccién, conecte la entrada del equipo a N
la toma CONTROL S OUT del TV de proyeccién. @

P

XTAT:
;

CENTER SPEKER
N

©

VIDEQ 4
IN

©

©
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Paso 3: Preparacion
del control remoto

Insercién de las pilas

Inserte dos pilas tamario AA (R6) (suministradas) de
forma que las indicaciones + y — de las pilas coincidan
con las del diagrama del interior del compartimiento de
las pilas.

Notas

o En condiciones normales, (zs pilas durardn’hasta seis meses. Si
¢l control remoto no funcicna adecuadamente o si tos
indicadores de las teclas de dicho control remoto no se
iluminan, las pilas pueden estar agotadas. Cuando cambie las
pilas, sustituva las dos por unas nuevas.

¢ No mezcle pilas usadas cor nuevas ni mezcle diferentes tipos
de pilas. -

¢ En caso de producirse una tuga del electrdlito de la pila, limpie

la zona contaminada del compartimiento de las pilas con un

pano y cambie las pilas vie'as por otras nuevas. Para prevenir

la fuga del electrélito, retire las pilas cuando no vava a utilizar

el control remoto durante un periodo largo de tiempo.

Maneje el control remoto cuidadosamente. No lo pise, no lo

deje caer, ni permita que se moje.

No lo coloque bajo la luz solar directa, cerca de fuentes de calor

o en lugares muy hdmedos.

20Es Preparativos
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Teclas del control remoto

Los nombres de las teclas del control remoto estdn
indicados en diferentes colores que representan las
funciones disponibles.

Color de tecla

Transparente............... Teclas de funcién del televisor/

(se ilumina) videograbadora/DBS/
decodificador. Oprima primero
la tecla de funcidn apropiada
para cambiar la funcion del
control remoto.

Verde ..o, Teclas correspondientes a
operaciones de alimentacion.

Color de etiqueta

Blanco .....ccceeverveveenenn. Teclas de funcionamiento del
televisor 'videograbadora/DBS/
decodificador.

Amarillo Teclas de funcionamiento de PIP.
Azul Teclas de funcionamiento de
DBS.
Azul ——C%
Olo D H—Verde
Verde —

?D@Z’E}—»— Transparente
oo o
lo @ © aH— Amarillo
O ® ® 9
ocoo D

Azul

Azul—e ey N an ma Azul




Paso 4: Ajuste del

TV de proyeccion
automaticamente
(AUTO AJUSES)

Es posible definir el TV de proyeccion con facilidad
mediante la funcion AUTO AJUSTES. Programa todos
los canales que se reciban, ajusta la convergencia y
cambia el idioma del menu en pantalla. Para definir el
TV de proyecciéon manualmente, consulte “Ajuste de la
convergencia” (pdgina 23), “Activacién y desactivacién
del modo de cable” (pagina 24), “Programacion de
canales” (pdgina 25) y “Cambio del idioma de memi”
(pdgina 25).

Si el TV de proyeccidn esta ajustado en una entrada de
video, no puede ejecutarse AUTO AJUSTES. Oprima
TV/VIDEO de forma que aparezca un ndmero de canal.

(Parte frontal del TV de proyeccién)

SETUP TVVIDEO - VOLUME - ~CHANNEL+ POWER  srenco sTanpt-

JJ et

Antes de utilizar la funcion AUTO AJUSTES,
asegurese de conectar la antena o cable al TV
(consulte la pagina 6).

1 Oprima POWER para encender el TV de
proyeccion.
POWER

2 Oprima SETUP en la parte frontal del TV de
proyeccion.
Aparece la pantalla de auto ajustes.

SETUP

ENGLISH -,
ESPANOL [cr-

FRANGAIS : [VO_ =
AUTO AJUSTES : [VO.~
DEMO [Tv'.1DEO]

Primero conecte

la antenna

Oprima [SET UP] para
it

3 Oprima CHANNEL +/- 0 VOLUME + para
seleccionar el idioma.
Si prefiere espaniol o francés en vez de inglés, es
posible cambiar los idiomas mostrados en la
pantalla.
- CHANNEL + - VOLUME +

i f
(8] |

Todos los menus se definirdn en sus valores de
fabrica en el idioma seleccionado.

4 Oprima VOLUME - para iniciar AUTO
AJUSTES.

- VOLUME + CONTIN

{ NUAR
AUTO PROGRAMACION?
s! CH*]
NO: [CH~-

5 Oprima CHANNEL + para programar canales.

— CHANNEL +

—

AUTO PROGRAMACION

“AUTO PROGRAMACION" aparece en la pantalla
y el TV inicia la exploracdn v programacién de
canales de forma automatica. Cuando se hayan
almacenado todos los canales que se reciben,
“AUTO PROGRAMACION" desaparece y aparece
el siguiente mend. Si el TV de proyeccién recibe
canales de television por cable, CABLE se ajusta
automaticamente en SI.

¢CONT I NUAR
CONVERGENCIA?

St CH‘!
NO: [CH-,

Para salir dé AUTO PROGRAMACION

Oprima cualquier tecla.

6 Ajuste la convergencia
(1) Oprima CHANNEL +.
Aparece la pantalla de ajuste de

CONVERGENCIA.
R CONVERGENGIA :ROJO
- CHANNEL + Vi tiew
A \‘% »[voL +]
A /t(o&[%‘f ! TyiviDEO]
Y] Salir:[SETWP
R R=Rojo
V=Verde
A=Azul

21
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(2) Oprima TV /VIDEQ para seleccionar ROJO o
AZUL.

TVIVIDEO

CONVERGENCIA "RO.C

t{CH+]

voL -]+ % ~[vc_-!

3 [CH-]
ROJO/ AZUL .[f B
Salir:lsE A

(3) Con CHANNEL +/-0 VOLUME +/-, mueva
la linea hasta que converja con la linea verde

central.
A

CONVERGENCIA ' ROLC

- VOLUME - —chamneL.  V*R \?[cwl
‘ ‘ [ | m\ Ve -]
/CH—]
ROJO AZUL < [Te viel.
@ A Salir(s .=

V+R

Para mover las lineas horizontales arriba/abajo,
oprima CHANNEL +/-.

Para mover las lineas verticales derecha/izquierda,
oprima VOLUME +/-.

(4) Repita los pasos (2) v (3) para definir las otras
lineas hasta que converjan las tres lineas y se
muestren como una cruz de color blanco.

CONVERGENCIA "AZ__

tICH~} |

voL —]*‘4‘7’> »lvo - J

- +[cH-]
. ROJO/ AZUL "[7 122!
Cruz blanca - Salir (s F

Nota

e Con el conector AU\, oprima primero ANT, y asegiirese de
que “AUX" aparezca junto al nimero de canal en la pantalia. A
continuacidn, siga los pasos 2 a 6 descritos anteriormente para
realizar AUTO AJUSTES .

Para ver las funciones principales (DEMO)
Oprima TV/VIDEO en el TV de proyeccién en el paso
4. Las funciones y mentis se muestran de uno en uno.

Para salir del modo DEMO

Oprima cualquier tec.z.

22-ES I Preparativos

]
Borrado o anadido de canales

Una vez realizada la funcién AUTO AJUSTES, es
posible borrar los canales innecesarios, o afiadir
aquellos que desee. Programe los canales durante el
dia, ya que algunos canales pueden no estarse
transmitiendo durante la noche.

OD:):@

[esRenRanie —
oOoOOoOOoO@

TV (FUNCTION)

Teclasde 0-9

ENTER

1 oprima TV (FUNCTION).

— FUNCTION —
TV

2 Oprima MENU.
Aparece el ment principal.

@ Pnae
MENU MODO : ESTANDAR
[ ] gonTrasTE -
COLOR o a—
BRILLO —
NITIDEZ  Wi—
- | TRINITONE : ALTO
@] SMENU
Usar @8 (1) Salir &=l

3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima
DN

Aparece el meni PREFERENCIAS.

@@ |PREFERENCIAS
»BORRAR/IANADIR CANAL

n NOMBRE DEL CANAL
BLOQUEAR CANAL
CANAL FAVORITO
CABLE . S aC)

[} é%gum%ge'@lgf»%'
LENGUAJE_ ESPANOL

= CONVERGENGIA

Usar Salr &)




4 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar BORRAR/ 6 Para borrar y/o ahadir otros canales, repita
ANADIR CANAL, y oprima . el paso 5.

Aparece el meni BORRAR/ANADIR CANAL.
7 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla

BORRAR/ANADIR CANA ..
oo 2 original.
+80
. ANADIR MENU
SMENU
Usel0 - 9] 0 [CH+/-] para
seleccionar el canal
Usar @1 (1) Salir
Notas

* Siborra o anade un canal de VHF o UHF, el canal de tc'evision

5 Borre y/o afada el canal que desee: ‘ ) g :
por cable con el mismo nimero también se borra o se ziade, y

Para borrar el canal que no desee

viceversa.
(1) Compruebe que el cursor (») se encuentra junto ¢ También es posible disponer de la funcién de borrado -
a BORRAR. - adicién de canales para la entrada AUX.

(2) Utilice las teclas CH +/— 0 0 - 9 para seleccionar
el canal que desee borrar, y oprima ENTER.

Numero de canal seleccionado

CH . .
ey ®®6 _ é@ Ajuste de la convergencia
A BORRAR/ANADIR CANAL CONVERGENCIA
ORI TNEE ‘ )
@b @ Cé) @ Usel0 - 8l o (CH+-] para La imagen del tubo de proyeccion aparece en la
= v GO sair pantalla en tres niveles (rojo, verde y azul). Si ne
) convergen, el color serd de poca calidad y la imagen
3) Op.rlm'a ' "y ) i serd borrosa. Para corregir esto, defina la convergencia.
La indicacién “~" aparece junto al nimero de No es necesario que realice este procedimiento si B
canal para mostrar que el canal se haborradode 14 AUTO AJUSTES (pégina 21). Realicelo <i desea
la memoria programad'a. definir la convergencia manualmente.

1 oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar ==, y oprima

(E
Para afiadir el canal que desee 3 Oprima + o + para seleccionar
(1) Oprima 4 o ¥ para desplazar el cursor (») hasta CONVERGENCIA, y oprima ]
ANADIR. Aparece la pantalla de ajuste de CONVERGENCIA.

(2) Utilice las teclas de 0 — 9 para seleccionar el
canal que desee afadir, y oprima ENTER.

CONVERGENC.£
»*ROIO

N e
[Gsor SWGBRES  Sar i)

Numero de canal seleccionado

ORORO)
®
®

BORRAR/ANADIR CANAL

BORRAR
»ANADIR
DOMENU

@@

NTES

3

R=Rojo
V=Verde
A=Azul

QJOIC
o

Usar @@ (B Salir g

(3) Oprima C.

La indicacion “+” aparece junto al nimero de
canal para mostrar que el canal se ha afiadido a
la memoria programada.
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- .|
4 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para mover el cursor (») al Activacién y desactivacién del modo de
simbolo que muestra la linea que desea cable

definir, y oprima .

Si ha conectado el TV de proyeccién a un sistema de

CONVERGENTIA
»+FOI0 cable, ajuste CABLE en SI (ajuste de fabrica). En caso
SMENY # contrario, ajuste CABLE en NO.
No es necesario que siga este procedimiento si ejecuta
Usar GIGBRTE _Saii i AUTO AJUSTES (pdgina 21). Realice este

4RED:  Linea roja vertical y horizontal (ajuste procedimiento sélo si desea ajustarlo de forma manual.

izquierda/derechay arriba/ abajo)
+BLUE: Linea azul vertical v horizontal (ajuste
izquierda/derecha/arriba/abajo)

1 Oprima MENU.

2 Oprima ¢+ o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima

5 Oprima ¢, «, ¥, 0 » para mover la linea .
hasta que converja con la linea verde
central, y oprima & . 3 Ajuste CABLE en Sl o NO:
: (1) Oprima 4 o ¥ para desplazar el cursor (») hasta
N CABLE y oprima (3.
,;\D\#’E (2) Opr'imag ¥ para seleccionar SIo NO, y
e oprima (4.
jf/ p
[Usar SORBEIA __Sair bl Tm® | PREFERENCIAS

3CIRAR/ANADIR CANAL
ANAL

e [l

Para desplazarse Oprima ! ‘E?\&GUUAJAE EspAROL
A e %(ETVELF}GENCM
Arrlba 4 Lsar M Salir (£
Abajo +
Derecha N 4 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
Izquierda - original.
Nota

6 Repita los pasos 4 y 5 para definir las otras
lineas hasta que las tres lineas converjan y * S5i CABLE aparece en gris, el TV de proveccién se encuentra
ajustado en una entrada de video v no es posible seleccionar
Sé vean como una cruz blanca. CABLE. Oprima ANT para que aparezca un numero de canal.

7 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.
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L |
Programacion de canales

Es posible programar canales de televisién con
facilidad mediante la funcién AUTO
PROGRAMACION.

No es necesario que siga este procedimiento si ejecuta
AUTO AJUSTES (pdgina 21). Realice este
procedimiento sdlo si desea ajustarlo de forma manual.

1 oprima MENU.

2 Opriﬁa 4+ o ¢ para seleccionar 3%, y oprima

3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar AUTO
PROGRAMACION, y oprima (.

AUTO PROGRAMACION

“AUTO PROGRAMACION” aparece en la pantalla
y el TV de proveccidn inicia la exploracién y
programacién de canales de forma automadtica. Una
vez almacenados todos los canales que se reciben,
“AUTO PROGRAMACION" desaparece y la
pantalla muestra el canal de nimero inferior.

q Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Para salir de AUTO PROGRAMACION
Oprima cualquier tecla.

Notas

¢ Si el meni AUTO PROGRAMACION aparece en gris, el TV de
proyeccidn se encuentra en una entrada de video y no es
posible seleccionar AUTO PROGRAMACION. Oprima ANT
para que aparezca un nimero de canal.

¢ La programacidn de canales también estd disponible para la
entrada AUX.

Cambio del idioma
de menu

Es posible cambiar al idioma espafiol, francés o inglés
si lo prefiere .

‘No es necesario que realice este procedimiento si

selecciona el idioma durante AUTO AJUSTES (pdgina
21). Realicelo sélo cuando desee hacerlo manualmente.

1 oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima

3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar LENGUAIJE, y
oprima (3D,

| @) |PREFERENCIAS

| BORRAR/ANADIR CANAL
i~ | NOMBRE DEL CANAL

! = | BLOQUEAR CANAL

® CANAL FAVORITO

CABLE - S|

AUTO PROGRAMACION

ETIQUETA DE VIDEO
[sie)]

LENGUAJE : ESPANOL
CONVERGENCIA

Salir

Usar

4 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar el idioma que
desee, “ENGLISH”, “FRANCAIS” o
“ESPANOL”, y oprima .

(23
]

up

ANNEL ERASE/ADD
ANNEL CAPTION
ANNEL BLOCK
YORITE CHANNEL
BLE : O
OOPROGHAM

Bl
IGUAGE : ENGLISH
NVSSGENCE

Exit €

GCPPITL
=
m:

B ot <romoao

92

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Nota . .
¢ Determinadas partes de los mer.s en espanol o francés
permanecen en inglés.
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Operaciones

Vision de
programas de

television

MUTING ——&) & o (H— TV (POWER)
OOoOO@®E TV (FUNCTION)
OO
O e e

DISPLAY 5 o TV/VIDEO

SLEEP —t—> i) i @& anT

Teclasde 0-9

JUMP ENTER

CH +/-

1 Oprima TV (POWER) para encender el TV de
proyeccion.
El indicador TIMER/STANDBY parpadea hasta
que aparece la imagen.

POWER

Si la pantalla muestra “VIDEO”, oprima ANT de
forma que aparezca un nimero de canal.

2 Oprima TV (FUNCTION).

~- FUNCTION —-
TV

&

Después de oprimir TV (FUNCTION), se ajusta la
funcién de TV de proyeccién, a menos que oprima
otra tecla de funcion.

26ES Operaciones

3 Sseleccione el canal que desee:
Para seleccionar un canal directamente
Utilice las teclas de 0 - 9, y oprima ENTER.
Por ejemplo, para seleccionar el canal 10, oprima 1,
0y ENTER.

OXORO
ORORO,

£

Para explorar los canales
Oprima CH +/- hasta que aparezca el canal que

desee. CH

‘@
SN

=

También es posible seleccionar el canal sin oprimir
ENTER.

4 Oprima VOL +/- para ajustar el volumen.

VOLUME
LI A “

_—

Cambio rapido entre dos canales

Puede utilizar JUMP para pasar o “saltar” de un canal a
otro.

Oprima JUMP.
JUMP

b

Si vuelve a oprimir JUMP, pasard al canal que ha
seleccionado anteriormente.

Nota
e No es posible pasar a los canales cuie ha explorado mediante
las teclas CH +/-.

Eliminacion del sonido

Oprima MUTING.
“MUTING” aparece en la pantalla.

MUTING

Para restaurar el sonido, vuelva a oprimir MUTING, u
oprima VOL +. :



. |
Visualizacion de indicaciones en
pantalla

Oprima DISPLAY varias veces hasta que
aparezca la indicacion que desee.

Cada vez que oprima DISPLAY, la indicacion cambia
de la siguiente forma:

Indicacion de estado® — XDS ON** — [cc]1 ON***

L———~— DISPLAY OFF

DISPLAY

I

*  Aparecen en pantalla el nimero de canal, la hora
actual, el nombre o logotipo del canal (si estd
ajustado), asi como el modo MTS (si se ha
seleccionado SAP). La indicacién SAP desaparece
transcurridos tres segundos.

** Algunos programas se transmiten a través del
servicio ampliado de datos (XDS), que muestra el
nombre de la red, el nombre del programa, el tipo
de programa, la duracién del programa, el
distintivo de llamada, y la duracién del programa.
Cuando haya seleccionado XDS con la tecla
DISPLAY, esta informacién aparecerd en la pantalla
si la emisora ofrece este servicio.

*** Algunos programas se transmiten con el servicio
“Caption Vision”. Cuando hava seleccionado este
servicio con la tecla DISPLAY, en la pantalla
aparecerdn las imdgenes de “Caption Vision”, si la
emisora ofrece este servicio. (Con respecto a
“Caption Vision”, consulte la pdgina 42.)

Para cancelar la indicacién, oprima DISPLAY varias
veces hasta que aparezca “DISPLAY OFF”. “DISPLAY
OFF” se desactiva después de tres segundos.

.|
Empleo del apagado automatico

EI TV de proyeccién permanece activado durante el
espacio de tiempo especificado y, a continuacién, se
desactiva de forma automadtica.

Oprima SLEEP varias veces hasta que aparezca
el espacio de tiempo (en minutos) que desee.
Cada vez que se oprime SLEEP, la indicacién de
tiempo cambia de la siguiente forma:

30 — 60 — 90 — SLEEP OFF

t |

SLEEP

B

Para cancelar el apagado automatico, oprima SLEEP
varias veces hasta que aparezca “SLEEP OFF”, o
apague el TV de proyeccion.

L _____________________________ ]
Visualizacion de la imagen de entrada

de video

Oprima TV/VIDEO varias veces hasta que
aparezca la entrada de video que desee.
Cada vez que oprima TV /VIDEQ, la indicacién
cambiard de la siguiente forma:

TV — VIDEO 1 — VIDEO 2 — VIDEO 3 — VIDEO 4

f |

TV/VIDEO

b

Para volver a la imagen del TV de proveccidn, oprima
ANT hasta que aparezca un niimero de canal.

Nota
* Sila etiqueta de video de VIDEO 4 se ajusta en SKIP, el visor
cambia de forma que omite la conexién VIDEO 4 (consulte la

pagina 41y,

Cambio de la entrada VHF/UHF a la
entrada AUX

Oprima ANT.
“AUN" aparece junto al numero de canal.

ANT

B

Si vuelve a oprimir ANT, cambiard a la entrada VHE/
UHE.

27+
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Visualizacion de dos
programas a la vez

— ] (Twin View""')/
CH INDEX

Es pusibi: visualizar ambas imdgenes, princoal/
derecha - 2n ventana/izquierda, simultanezmente
med:ant: .a funcién PIP (Picture-in-Picture > la
func:an - ~in View™ (Picture-and-Picture).

— — CH INDX
o <©/‘y:
PIP OFF i -~
(=]
FREEZE 3 =100
CH + - zeclacon | 8 Qo | SWAP
eTiqusz amarilla) ® ®
3OSITION P W) — TV VIDZ (tecla con
AUDIO — etiguetz amarilla)

Utili ze lz: zeclas con etiqueta amarilla pzra -zalizar
operacicres PIP.

Visualizacion de una imagen en
ventana (PIP)
Oprima ;.

Modc de “.ente de

entrada o :anal de TV
para .a imzgen principal

I @J
: magen — r
@ prin%ipal §\/\(“‘Q 9

&3
v
258

®
Imagen en ventana —p————— ¢
(tamano 1/4)

Modo de fue-= de entrada
o canal ¢= T\ -arala
imagen ce ve-tana

Oprima 75 varias veces para mostrar una
imagen en ventana mas pequefa.

Cadz ve: jue oprima (3, el tamafio de _a immagen en
ventznz -zmbia como se indica a continaac »n: tamario
1/4 — ::mano 1/9 —» tamano 1/ 16.

Parc 2li= . qarla imagen en ventana, op—-m: ZIP OFF.
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Visualizacion de una imagen izquierda
(P&P)

Oprima (P.

Modo de fuente de

entrada o canal de Modo de fuente

TV para laimagen de entrada o canal

izquierda de TV para la
imagen derecha

|
) ©

i &
J © Vi
3

Imagen izquierda Imagen derecha

Para restaurar lz imagen normal, oprima PIP OFF.

Notas

* Sila pantalla primcipal/derecha no recibe ninguna imagen, es
posible que la ir-:zen en ventana/izquierda presente ruido.

El sonido de la imagen en ventana/izquierda también se emize
desde las tomas ~L'DIO (VAR/FIX) OUT al escucharlo.

Cambio del modo de entrada de la

imagen en ventanalizquierda

Oprima TV/VIDEO (tecla con etiqueta amarilla)
en e! modo PIP o P&P para seleccionar el modo
de entrada.

Cada vez que oprima TV /VIDEO (tecla con etiqueta
amarilla), aparecerd de forma secuencial “TV”, “VIDEO
17, “VIDEO 2”, VIDEO 3",y “VIDEO 4”.

1
)
tw ="
N % Cra N

La imagen en ventana/izquierda aparecerd en el
mismo modo de entrada que la tltima vez que hava
utilizado la funcon PIP.

TVNVIDEC

Nota

¢ Si conecta la videograbadora sin un decodificador, la fuente de
entrada de PIP ¢s La videograbadora. Si conecta la
videograbadore -on un decodificador, la fuente de entrada de
PIP es la videogr22adora o el decoditicador.

Sila etiqueta de - :deo de VIDEO 4 se ajusta en SKIP, no
aparece “VIDEC <" en el visor.



L. ____________________________________ ]
Recepcion del sonido de la imagen en

ventanalizquierda

Oprima AUDIO en el modo PIP o P&P.

La indicacion ,» aparece sobre la imagen en ventana/
izquierda durante unos segundos, indicando que se
recibe el sonido de la imagen en ventana/izquierda.

Se recibe el sonido de la
imagen de ventana.

AUDIO

Para restaurar el sonido de la imagen principal, vuelva
a oprimir AUDIO.

La indicacién . se desplaza hasta el niimero de canal
de la imagen principal.

.. |
Cambio de los canales de TV en la

imagen en ventanalizquierda

Oprima CH +/- (tecla con etiqueta amarilla) en
el modo PIP o P&P.

TVNVTR 52 B
O D - = . -
CH Pl PN T I B
O Ersoay aad S
- L% B2 AN

Cambio de la posicién de la imagen en
ventana

Oprima POSITION en el modo PIP.

Cada vez que oprima POSITION, la imagen en ventana
se desplazara en la pantalla en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj.

POSITION ' \@ )7 - l@ )7

[ t

91-9

. |
Intercambio de las imagenes principal/

derecha y en ventanal/izquierda

Oprima SWAP en el modo PIP o P&P.

Cada vez que oprime SWAP, las imdgenes y el sonido
de la imagen principal /derecha y en ventana/
izquierda intercambian su posicién.

6 1

SWAP
N 1
P

i K

o

Nota
¢ No es posible mostrar como imagen en ventana los canales
recibidos mediante la toma AUX.

Visualizacion de varios canales de TV
simultaneamente (CH INDEX)

Es posible visualizar todos los canales programados
secuencialmente.

1 oprima CH INDEX.
Se muestra una imagen principal en el centro con
un marco rosado y 12 imdgenes en ventana
alrededor de la imagen principal.

h >

CH INDEX

.
>
Y
Ao ps

P P

]

B4 e

Cada vez que oprima CH INDEX, 12 imdgenes en
ventana girardn y una imagen nueva aparecera.

2 Oprima 4, «, ¥ 0 + para desplazar el marco
rosado al canal que desee ver, y oprima (.
El canal seleccionado aparecerd en la pantalla.

- Para visualizar ocho canales preferidos, oprima (&> .

Para volver a la pantalla normal, oprima PIP OFF.
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Congelacion de la
imagen (FREEZE)

La funcién FREEZE resulta util si desea anotar
informacién, como recetas de un programa de cocina,
direcciones en pantalla o nimeros de teléfono.

FREEZE

Oprima FREEZE.

FREETT

La imagen congelada defiere dependiendo del modo
actual de visualizacién. -

Modo PIP

\
SN
< /g
== <
~— /:‘Q T \

Modo normal

Recez

harirz ----2 WO WP

“

azucz’--- 1/2 @b
sal ----- 112 o
manaziig - - -1 -
?

La imagen actual se La imagen principal se
congela. congela y laimagen en
ventana desaparece.

Modo P&P

Modo CH INDEX
& (e
el

Ambas imagenes se Solo la imagen principal se
congelan. congela.

Para cancelar la congelacion de la imagen, vuelva a
oprimir FREEZE.
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Ajuste de la imagen
(VIDEO)

Mientras ve un programa de televisién. puede ajustar
la calidad de la imagen segun sus preferencias.
Igualmente, es posible ajustar la imagen de la entrada o
entradas de video.

— ¢

RESET
— MENU

1 Oprima MENU.

-

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar _, y oprima

VIDEQ
PMODO : ESTANDA
\ %(’)\JNTERASTE &

i

L
D | BRILLO
NITIDEZ
& | TRINITONE : ALTO
DMENU
o0
usar B ()

Salir kg

3 Seleccione la opcion que desee ajustar.
Por ejemplo:
(1) Para ajustar el brillo, oprima 4 o ¥ para
desplazar el cursor (») hasta BRILLO.

VIDEQ
MODO : ESTANDA
o TR AST
< | TINTE ——
D 5908 —

NITIDEZ
= | TRINITONE - ALTO
DOMENU

Jsar @ (R Salir &9

VIDEQ ESTANDAR

BRILLO
]




4q Ajuste la opcion seleccionada:

(1) Oprima 4, «, ¥, 0 # para aiustar la opcién. AjUSte de Ia
temperatura de
. color (TRINITONE)

BRILLO

(2) Oprima =0
El nuevo ajuste aparece en el menu VIDEO.
La funcién TRINITONE controla la temperatura de

color, permitiendo un ajuste de preferencia del
equilibrio del blanco sin afectar a los tonos de la piel.

Para obtener informacién detallada sobre cada
opcidn, consulte la seccion “Descripcion de
opciones ajustables” que aparece a continuacién.

5 Para ajustar otras opciones, repita los pasos 1 Oprima MENU.
3yA.
2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar — y oprima
6 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla R E
original.
3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar TRINITONE y
Descripcion de opciones ajustables oprima ().
Opcion Oprima « o + para Oprima + o + para ‘Q%,E% PELICULAS
. ZONTF.~STE N
CONTRASTE Reducir'el contraste Aumentar el contraste ]
de la imagen y la de la imagen e = i?ILqLé;.J ) _—_—
intensidad del color. intensificar el color. Eg: Sl e et
TINTE Que la imagen Quela imagen b= WE Selir &3
adquiera un tono adquiera un tono
. purpura. verdoso. 4 Oprima # o ¥ para seleccionar NTSC STD,
COLOR Reducir la Aumentar la MEDIO o ALTO y oprima .
intensidad del color. intensidad del color.
BRILLO Reducir el brillode  Aumentar el brillo de d goo eeouss
la imagen. la imagen. = ég‘ﬁ% —
NITIDEZ Obtener una imagen Aumentar la definicién £ »HNITne - AlTO
mds suave. de la imagen. e o
Usz 30 (2 Salir &0

Para restaurar los ajustes de fabrica - 5
Oprima RESET después de visualizar y seleccionar el Seleccione  Para

mend VIDEO. ALTO Un blanco frio (azulado).
Todos los ajustes recuperan los niveles ajustados de MEDIO Un blanco neutro.
fabrica. NTSC STD Un blanco célido (rojizo).
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Seleccion del modo
de video (vibeo)

Ajuste del sonido
(AUDIO)

La funcién de rnodd 2z video permite elegir cuatro Es posible definir la calidad del sonido de televisién
modos diferentes de z:ustes de imagen. Elija el que segun sus preferencias. También puede ajustar el
mejor se ajuste al tipc ie programa que desea ver. sonido de las entradas de video.
1 Oprima MENU. 0 ® o
. . . Tt o

2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar (1), y oprima "@; L

: RESET <=1 -

e

3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar MODO, y @) D

oprima - . 1 Oprima MENU.
4 oprima # o + para seleccionar VIVIDO, 2 Oprima + o + para seleccionar ., y oprima

ESTANDAR, PELICULAS o DEPORTES y o).

oprima (- .

=]
Usar L??[éd%u Salir €39

3 seleccione la opcion que desee ajustar.

Seleccione Para Por ejemplo:
YIVIDO . Rex:ir una imagen nitida con un alto ni-el (1) Para ajustar los graves, oprima # o ¥ para
de rIntraste.
vn raste desplazar el cursor (») hasta GRAVES.
ESTANDAR  Rez™ir una imagen estdndar.
PELICULAS  Rez>ir una imagen de alta definicién. T
B . . AGUDOS o e
DEPORTES Rez>ir una imagen con colores vivos - B GRAvES. ae——
br._:ntes. e O - Brereo
BOCINAS - SI
. <]
5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla s G Sair &
original.
Nota :
¢ Los ajustes de estcs .25 pueden realizarse en el ment AUDIO
VIDEO.

GRAVES
RN
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4q Ajuste la opcion seleccionada:

(1) Oprima 4, «, ¥ o » para ajustar la opcion. EfECtO Sonoro (EFECTO)

AUDIO

GRAVES

(2) Oprima ¢,
El nuevo ajuste aparece en el menu AUDIO.

L]
&m0 Uso de la tecla de efecto sonoro @

MTS ESTEREO

BOCINAS : Si ) O O O @&+ TV (FUNCTION)

E (e e N e N @ 3]

Usar &3‘&5\) Saiir & C & 0 6

O ® ® O

Para obtener informacion detallada sobre cada cooo
opcion, consulte la seccién “Descripcion de (ORORO
opciones ajustables” que aparece a continuacién. ‘ ORORO)
Q®O®
) . ) PReRONe;

5 para ajustar otras opciones, repita los pasos Teda & —eb = O
3ya. G R

[ fonn)

6 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla

original.
1 oprima TV (FUNCTION).

Descripcion de opciones ajustables
2 Oprima .

Opcton Opnme %o «para Oprima ¢ o » para Cada vez que se oprime la tecla @, la indicacién
AGUDOS Reducir los agudos. Aumentar los agudos. cambia de la siguiente forma:
GRAVES  Reducir los graves. Aumentar los graves.
BALANCE Enfatizar el volumen de _Enfatizar el volumen SRS — 3D MONO — EFECTO NO

la bocina izquierda. de la bocina derecha. |

. P o
Para restaurar los ajustes de fabrica &/
Oprima RESET después de visualizar y seleccionar el C&
menti AUDIO.
Todos los ajustes recuperan los niveles ajustados de
fébrica. Seleccione  Para
Not SRS Si la sefial de audio del programa es
oa . - o estereofénica o codificada, la opcién SRS

¢ Sila opcion BOCINAS (pdgina 35) se encuentra en la posicion aumenta el material y proporciona sonido

NO y SALIDA (pdgina 36) se encuentra en la condicién FIJA, e -
no es posible ajustar el volumen, AGUDOS, GRAVES, ni
BALANCE.

dindmico tridimensional.

3D MONO Recibir sonido monofénico con efecto soncro
. - similar al periférico.

EFECTO NO Cancelar el efecto sonoro.
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Uso del menu para ajustar el efecto
sonoro

e ® O

‘ O + »
5

o ® *
ao |

1 Oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar ., y oprima

3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar EFECTO, y
oprima .

Salir

4 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar SRS, 3D
MONO, o NO, y oprima .

T
= HCCINAS : St

E e
U WD) Salir &9

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pahtalla
original.

Operaciones
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Seleccion de
programas en

estéreo o bilinglies
(MTS)

La funcién MTS (Multichannel TV Sound) permite
disfrutar de sonido estéreo o escuchar programas SAP
(Second Audio Programs), segun prefiera. El ajuste
inicial es sonido estéreo (ESTEREQ).

Oprima MTS varias veces para seleccionar
ESTEREO, SAP o MONO.

ESTEREO—SAP-—-MONO
t |
Seleccione Para
ESTEREO Escuchar el sonido en estéreo.

Elindicador ESTEREO del TV de proyeccién
se ilumina durante la recepcién de una
emision en estéreo.

SAP Escuchar programas bilingiies.
No habr4 sonido si la seftal SAP no estd
transmitiéndose.

MONO Escuchar sonido monofdénico.

Reducir el ruido durante emisiones en
estéreo.

Nota
* Los sonidos estéreo y SAP dependen de las fuentes de
programa.

Para seleccionar MTS con el menu

1 Oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar 2, y oprima (- _ .

3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar MTS, y oprima .

4 Oprima # o ¥ para seleccionar ESTEREO, SAP o
MONO.

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla original.



Seleccion de las
bocinas socinas)

Es posible desactivar las bocinas del.TV de proyeccién
si, por ejemplo, desea escuchar el sonido mediante un
sistema estéreo.

Si conecta un amplificador con el decodificador Dolby
Pro Logic a los terminales CENTER SPEAKER IN,
puede utilizar las bocinas del TV de proyeccién como
bocina central.

Después de realizar la conexion (pagina 15), defina
BOCINAS en CENTRO.

Si se conecta el sistema de bocinas serie SAVA de Sony
a los conectores AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT, podra
aprovechar el sonido periférico v el modo de
potenciacion de graves de las bocinas. Después de
realizar las conexiones (pdgina 16), defina BOCINAS
en SAVA SP, y después defina MODO DE
SURROUND o MODO SUPER WOOFER.

1 oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar ., y oprima
.

3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar BOCINAS, y
oprima (&.

AUDIO

AGUDOS S
FY GAAVES  Semwen

BALANCE _ seeaepun
(@] EEECTO 888

MTS: ~ ESTEREQ

BOCINAS : SINOSAVA
SALIDA : VARIABLE

MODO BE SURROUND
| | MODO SUPER WOOFER
Usar Salir &

4 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar Si, NO,
CENTRO o SAVA SP y oprima (.

AUDIO
E ESTEREO

MTS -
@ BOCINAS : SAVA SP

MODO DE SURROUND
| | MODO SUPER WOOFER,

U
Usar Salir €oe)

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Seleccione Para

SI Escuchar el sonido desde el TV de
proyeccion.

NO Desactivar el sonido de las bocinas del TV
de proyeccién y escuchar el sonido de éste
so6lo mediante las bocinas del sistema de
audio.

CENTRO Utilizar las bocinas centrales del TV de
proyeccion como bocina central en otro
sistema de sonido periférico.

SAVASP Desactivar el sonido de las bocinas del TV

de proyeccion para que escuche el sonido
de éste mediante el sistema ce bocinas
serie SAVA de Sony. Puede cefinir el
volumen, cancelacién de sornido, modo de
sonido periférico o de potenciacién de
graves con el control remoto suministrado
con el TV de proyeccién.

. |
Para seleccionar el modo de sonido
periférico o de potenciacion de graves
del sistema de bocinas SAVA

Después de definir BOCINAS en SAVA SP, siga el
procedimiento a continuacion.

Oprima ¢+ o ¥ para seleccionar MODO DE
SURROUND o MODO SUPER WOOFER, y oprima

Para informacién detallada sobre cada opcidn, consulte
las instrucciones de funcionamiento del sistema de

bocinas.

@ 14110

S ESTEREO
DCINAS : SAVA SP

200 DE SURRQUND
ODO SUPER WOOFER]

3

PR

b1

‘A%U Salir @

L

sar

¢ Es:a funcién sélo es para el sistema de bocinas SAVA de Sony
cor capacidad de funcionamiento para KP-48V73, KP-53V75,
KP-33\75C y KP-61V75. :

35-ES
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Seleccion de salida
de audio (saLiDa)

Es posible seleccionar SALIDA como \ ARIABLE o como
FITA si BOCINAS se ha definido en NC
SALIDA sera variable si BOCINAS se Zefine en SI.

1 Oprima MENU.

2 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar ., y oprima

e

3 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar SALIDA, y
oprima ~_.

< {MTS ESTEREQ

4 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar VARIABLE o
FIJA, y oprima .

j ﬁ#&u Salir

VARIABLE: La salida de sonido :ria de acuerdo
con los ajustes de! T\ Puede ajustar el
volumen, los gra~es. .os agudos y el
balance.

FIJA: La salida de sonido siempre se fija a un
determinado nivel. El voluren, los graves,
los agudos v el balance =e fian también
segun los ajustes de fabrica

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Nota
* > ~ALIDA aparece e 2ms, ajuste BOCN &~ o NO.
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Ajuste de la hora de
verano (HORA DE VERANO)

Sien su zor.a se emplea el cambio de hora de verano,
modifique <! ajuste HORA DE VERANO en funcién de
la estaczon :ntes de ajustar la hora actual.

Comienzo del cambio de hora

* Despué: el primer domingo de abril, selecdone SI
en HOR* DE VERANO. Los ajustes de horz actual
(columr.: derecha) se desplazan autométiczmente
una ~o-: adelante.

Finalizacion del cambio de hora

* Desgpue: lel dltimo domingo de octubre, se’eccione
NO =n = ORA DE VERANO. Los ajustes de nora
actuzl sc desplazan automaticamente una hora atras.

i@o OR ‘
S | 4

'0 — ) | (o
=" AR
= 1 menu
A

1

2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar @, y oprima

3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar HORA DE
VERANO, y oprima .

Oprima MENU.

@ “EC.
—ORL 72 VERANO:SI
. ~ZRA ACTUAL

4 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar Sl o NO, y
oprima .

2= YVERANO:NOC
~ZRA ACTUAL

fee == AM

Salr 89
Seleccione Para
SI Ajustar el reloj a la hora de ~zrar.
NC Cancelar el ajuste de la hora de \zrano.

5 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.



Ajuste del reloj (ruar
HORA ACTUAL)

El ajuste del reloj permite activar y desactivar el TV de
proyeccion con el temporizador. Asegtirese de ajustar

la hora de verano en primer lugar.

@o@o

B

1 oprima MENU.

P

A 4
MENU

2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar @, y oprima

€D

* e

3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar FIJAR HORA

ACTUAL, y oprima ().

FIJAR HO=2 2CTUAL

Usar @it = Salir

4 Compruebe que el cursor (») se encuentra
en la parte izquierda de “- -:- - AM”, y

oprima

FIJAR HO=4 ACTUAL

DOM -1 QAN
DMEN.

Ajuste el a.z

Salir &g

Usar I8 =

5 Defina el dia de la semana y hora actuales.
(1) Oprima 4 o ¥ para definir el dia de la semana, y

oprima =" .

FIJAR HO=.2 ACTUAL

MAR "290 AM
DOMEN.

Ajuste la hors
Usar @i =

Salir fed

(2) Defina la hora y los minutos de la misma forma
que en el paso (1). Si oprime (=) después de
definir los minutos, el reloj se pondrd en

funcionamiento.

FIJAR HO=t ACTUAL

» MAR " 4 AM
DMEN.

Usar (8 = Salir fe)

6 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla

original.

Ajuste del
temporizador para

activar y desactivar el
TV de proyeccion
(ENCENDIDO/APAGADO)

Es posible programar la activacién y desactivacidn del
TV de proyeccién a las horas especificadas. Compruebe
que ha ajustado el reloj correctamente. De no ser asi,
ajustelo en primer lugar (columna izquierda).

L0 @0 \
o Q +
(&S
L 2
RESET ‘ P MENU
B ®

1 oprima MENU.

2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar @, y oprima

= ES |

o )
e e

3 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO, y oprima .

e ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
S, —
SSS- AM_h CHo___
N,
DOM 1200 AM
Usar (8 () Salir

4 Oprima e introduzca el ajuste
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO.
(1) Oprima 4 o ¥ para definir el dia o dias, y oprima

Cada vez que se oprime 4 o ¥, los dias aparecen
ciclicamente como-se muestra a continuacién:

- CADA DOM-SAB—CADA LUN-VIE—
DOMINGO—»...—+SABADO—CADA

DOMINGO—...—+CADA SABADO

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
CADA DOM - SAB
1200 AM_h CH___ _

DMENU

Ajuste la hora.
DOM 12:00 AM

Usar @8 (D) Saiir &)

(continuacion)

376
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(2) Oprima 4 o ¥ para c:finir la hora (hora y, a
continuacién, minu::s) de-activacion del TV, y

oprima (.

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO
CADADOM - SAB
1202 AM _h CH____
DMENU

Ajuste la duracion

SAB 12:00 AM
Usar @8 () Salir ey

(3) Oprima 4 o ¥ pra >:finir el espacio de tiempo,
y oprima G-.

Cada vez que oorir: 4, el espacio de tiempo

aumentard en una . ra hasta un mdximo de seis.

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

CADA DOM - SAB
12:02AM 1h CH____

DMENU

Seleccione el canal
DOM 12:00 AM

Usar & (B Salir

(4) Oprima 4 o ¥ pzra ~::eccionar el canal, y oprima

ENCENDIDC/APAGADO

» CADA DOM - SAB
12:02AM th CH 1

DMENU

DOM 12:00 AM
Usar () G Salir

Elindicador TIMEX, =~ AXDBY del TV de
proyeccién se ilum-na

5 Para definir el otro orograma, opi'ima G,y
repita el paso 4.

6 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Un minuto antes de la desz:-ivaciéon del TV de
proyeccion, la pantalla mos:-ard el mensaje “El TV se
apagard”.

Para cancelar el temporizador
En el paso 3 0 4, oprimra R=:ET.

Nota

» Sidesenchufa el TV de TTOVel1on o si se produce un corte del
suministro eléctrico, los ziuz:« ENCENDIDO/APAGADO se

_ borraran. Vuelva a defi-_- 1z - 'ra actual v. a continuacion,
ajuste el temporizador. (

38-ES I Operaciones

Personalizacion de
los nombres de los

canales (NoMBRE DEL
CANAL)

=s posible asignar un nombre a un miximo de 12
canales. Esta funcién permite identificar con facilidad
2l canal que esté visualizando. Puede crear sus propios
nombres.

OoOOooOo
OXOXO!
(OYOJXO) Teclas de 0 -9
@ 9
e (0)] @—1— ENTER
= ~ 1
RESET —HED = MEnu

1 oprima MENU.

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima

) |PREFERENCIAS
PEORRAF/ANADIR CANAL|
NOMBHE DEL CARAL

E )

CABLE. SI

= eYISUENTBESEY
LENGUAJE : ESPANOL

€0 | CONVERGENCIA

Salir &5

3 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar NOMBRE DEL
CANAL, y oprima (.

NOMBRE DEL CANAL
» _—
DMEND

usar BE (B Salir bed

4 Oprima ) y + 0 ¥ para seleccionar el canal
al que desee asignar nombre, y oprima ().

NOMBRE DEL CANAL
125
DMENU

Seleccione la tetra

usar L (B Salir &)




5 Introduzca las letras {maximo de cuatro)
para asignar el nombre al canal:
(1) Oprima # o ¥ para seleccionar la primera letra.

Bloqueo de canales
(BLOQUEAR CANAL)

Cada vez que se oprime 4 o ¥, la letra cambia de
la siguiente forma: -

0...9+—A...Z+—8,/, (espacio en blanco)

1

Mediante esta funcidn se evita que los nifios vean
programas inadecuados. Es posible bloquear dos canales.

PReRONe
OO - Sy id
K P — ¢
HeS——
NOMBRE DEL CANAL \ '.::" &
RESET i C&_
Bk ~ T MENU

DMENU @ @

=

Oprima MENU.

Seleccione la letra.

Usar {8 (B) Salir #9) 2

Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima

(3) Repita los pasos (1) v (2) para seleccionar las R

letras restantes, y oprima “=. 3 Oprima ¢ o ¢+ para seleccionar BLOQUEAR

] . CANAL, y oprima .
6 Repita los pasos 4 y 5 para asignar nombre T

a otros canales.

Selecc:wme un programa

7 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Usar 3t () Salir

Una vez personalizado el canal, el nombre de canal 4 Oprima _* o ¥ para seleccionar programa 1 o
2, y oprima ().

aparece en verde.

Para borrar un nombre
En el paso 5, oprima RESET.

Ngfals  NOMBRE DEL CANAL N 5 oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar el canal que
* Si el mend : aparece en gris, significa . —
que ha ajustado el TV de proyeccién en una entgrada de video, desee bloquear, y oprima - .
por lo que no es posible seleccionar NOMBRE DEL CANAL.
Oprima ANT de forma que aparezca un nimero de canal.
e Si transcurren mas de 90 segundos después de oprimir una
tecla, el menu desaparecerd au:omadticamente.
¢ La funcién de nombre del cana: no se encuentra disponible
para la entrada AUX. 6

Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Si selecciona el canal bloqueado,
el mensaje “BLOQUEADQO”

aparece en pantalla.

BLOQUEADO

Para cancelar un ajuste BLOQUEAR CANAL
En el paso 4 0 5, oprima RESET.

Nota

e Cuando utilice la funciéon BLOQUEAR CANAL, también
quedardn bloqueadas las funciones de subtitulo v XDS del canal
bloqueado, asi como la salida desde MONITOR QUT del canal
seleccionado.

Operaciones | 3Q-ES



Ajuste de los
canales preferidos

(CANAL FAVORITO)

Esta funcién prermr:ze que el TV de proyeccién
memorice faciime-te sus canales preferidos.

Si realiza el ajuste :n AUTO, los dltimos ocho canales
seleccionados con .as teclas de 0 - 9, quedardn
memorizados com> sus canales preferidos. Si desea
introducir su prora seleccién de canales, realice el
ajuste en MANT - _.

Programacion de los canales preferidos

@o@o

+

=T
@MCP .
@

MENU

1 Oprima MENU.

2 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima
GO.

3 Oprima # o + para seleccionar CANAL
FAVORITO, y oprima .

CANAL FAVORITO
» MANUAL: AUTC

Usar CIRBETN  Zahr i,

4 Oprima - y « 0 » para seleccionar AUTO o
MANUVUAL, y oprima .

CANAL FAVORITQ
P MANUAL: AUTC

i
(|

Selecciong posocion

Si selecciona =~ _TO, omita los pasos 5 a 7.

Los ultimc:s o2~0 canales seleccionados con las
teclas de [ - ¢ w2 definen automéaticamente como
sus canales pr:-eridos.

Si seleccioma » ANUAL, los nimeros de canal
preferido zpa-:erdn en color gris, que indica que
pueden irroc _irse los canales preferidos.

40-ES Operaciones

Usar BETA Zair B

5 Oprima ¢, «, ¥, 0 » para seleccionar un
numero de canal preferido, y oprima (.

CANAL FAVORITO
MANUAL: AUTO

Seleccions posocion.
Usar Salir

6 Oprima + o ¥ para seleccionar el canal que
desea definir como canal preferido, y
oprima (o).

CANAL FAVORITO

Salir

7 Para definir otros canales preferidos, repita
los pasos 5y 6.

8 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Notas

e Sitranscurren mads de 90 s=gur 20s después de oprimir otra
tecla, el menu desaparece=- ‘:madticamente.

¢ La funcién de de canal prefer:: : no estd disponible para la
entrada AUX.

L " ]
Seleccion de un canal preferido

250 |
i S
— (5

MENU

ii) ‘D

1 Oprima (o).
La imagen del canal act:al se visualizard en el
centro con un marco ros:do, y ocho canales
preferidos se visualizar:~ alrededor de la imagen.

2 Oprima 4, «, ¥, 0 » para mover el marco
rosado al canal que desee ver, y oprima ().
El canal seleccionado ap:recerd en la pantalla.

Receta

harina ----2 @'W@
azucar - - - 1/2 vt
sal -----12 «

mantequlld - - -1




Etiquetado de
videos (ETIQUETA DE VIDEO)

Esta funcidn permite asignar una etiqueta a cada modo
de entrada para identificar con facilidad el equipo
conectado. Por ejemplo, es posible asignar la etiqueta

VHS a VIDEO 1.
@O ® o

D QO
o

1 Oprima MENU.

+

4
MENU

2 Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar =, y oprima

—

3 Oprima ¢ o ¢ para seleccionar ETIQUETA DE
VIDEO, y oprima ().

ETIQUET2 22 VIDEO

Salir

Usar @ =

4q Oprima ¢ o ¥ para seleccionar el modo de
entrada al que desee asignar una etiqueta,

y oprima (.

ETIQUETA DE VIDEO

VIDEO 1. VIDEQ 1

5 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar la etiqueta, y

oprima (&).

ETIQUETA DE VIDEC

» VIDEQ 1: VHS
VIDEQ 2: VIDEQ 2
VIDEQ 3: VIDEQ 3
VIDEQ 4 VIDEC 4
DMENU

Usar (I} = Salir

Cada vez que se oprime 4 o ¥, la etiqueta cambia
de la siguiente forma:

VIDEO 1
VIDEO 1 «— VHS «— 8 mm «— BETA
! !

DBS +— DVD «— S VIDEO «— LD

VIDEO 2
VIDEO 2 «— VHS +— 8 mm «— BETA

DBS «— DVD «— S VIDEO «— LD

VIDEO 3
VIDEO 3 «— VHS «— 8 mm «» BETA

!

DBS +— DVD +— S VIDEO «— LD

VIDEO 4
VIDEO 4 «— DVD +— SKIP*

| I |

* El TV de proyeccion omitird la conexion VIDEO 4 al explorar
las fuentes de video con el botéon TV/VIDEQ.

6 Repita los pasos 4 y 5 para asignar
etiquetas a otros modos de entrada.

Nota
* Si transcurren mas Jde 90 segundos antes de oprimir otra tecla,
el menu desaparecera auzomdticamente.
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Ajuste de subtitulos
(CAPTION VISION)

Uso de equipos de
video

Algunos programas se emiten con subtitulos. Para
visualizarlos, seleccione CC1, CC2, CC3, CC4, TEXT],
TEXT2, TEXT3 o TEXT4 en el menui. Con CC1, CC2, CC3
0 CC4 se mostrardn en la pantalla el didlogo o los efectos
sonoros de un programa. (Debe seleccionarse CC1 para
la mayoria de los programas.)

Con TEXT1, TEXT2, TEXT3 o TEXT4 se muestra una
serie de informacion que puede ocupar la mitad de la
pantalla o la pantalla completa. Generalmente, no esta
relacionada con el programa.

- - &
L=
\D/,\ /\CE———— MENU
S B®

1 Oprima MENU,

2 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar CZ, y oprima

SION
Saiir &9
3 Oprima 4 o ¥ para seleccionar
subtitulo, y oprima &.
PTI 'SION
Salir k4

4 Oprima MENU para volver a la pantalla
original.

Para que aparezcan los subtitulos
Oprima DISPLAY (para obtener informacidn detz2"ada consulte la
pdgina 27).

Notas

* Una recepcion de baja calidad de los programes de television
puede causar errores en los subtitulos v en \D>
Los subtitulos pueden aparecer con un recuadr 2lanco u otros
errores on fugar de una palabra determ:nac:

e Lossubtituios, XDS v la indicacion de estaco = ~ueden
utifizarse scmultaneamente.

e Para obtener intormacion detatlada sobre~ N0 onsiee la
pagina 27
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Es posible emplear el control remoto suministrado para
controlar un equipo de video Sony o de otra marca que
disponga de un sensor remoto infrarrojo. Para
emplearlo, ajuste el cédigo del fabricante.

Ajuste del cédigo de fabricante

O(DC)@

I(Dq)C)C)
i
OO @@

VTR/DVD (FUNCTION)

Teclas de 0 -9

ENTER

CODE SET —

Oprima las teclas CODE SET, VTR/DVD
(FUNCTION) y 0 - 9 para introducir el cédigo del
fabricante (consulte la tabla en la pagina 43) y,
a continuacion, ENTER.

Por ejemplo, para utilizar una videograbadora
Sony de 8 mm, oprima CODE SET, VTR/DVD
(FUNCTION), 3, 0, 2, y ENTER.

FUNCT T
ENTER

R E 8T



Cdédigos de fabricantes de videograbadoras

Fabricante Cadigo

Sony 301, 302, 303

Aiwa 338

Audio Dynamic 314, 337

Bell & Howell (M. Wards) 330, 343

Brocsonic 319 =

Canon 309, 308

Citizen 332

Craig 315, 302, 332

Curtis Mathis 304, 338, 309

Daewoo 341, 312, 309

DBX 314, 336, 337

Dimensia 304

Emerson 319, 320, 316, 317, 318

Fisher 330, 334, 335, 333

Funai 338

General Electric 329, 304, 309

Goldstar 332

Hitachi 306, 304, 305

Instant Replav 309, 308

JC Penny 309, 305, 304, 330, 314,
336, 337

JvC 314, 336, 337

Kenwood 314, 336, 332, 337

LXI (Sears) 332, 305, 333, 334, 330,
335

Magnavox 308, 309

Marantz 314, 336, 337

Marta 332

Memorex 309, 335

Minolta 305, 304

Mitsubishi/MGA 323, 324, 325, 326

Multitech 325, 338, 321

NEC 314, 336, 337

Olympic 309, 308

Panasonic 308, 309, 306, 307

Pentax 305, 304

Philco 308, 309

Philips 308, 309

Pioneer 308

Quasar 308, 309

RCA/PROSCAN 304, 305, 308, 309, 311,
312,313

Realistic 309, 330, 328, 335, 324,
338

Sansui 314

Singer 315

Samsung 322,313,321

Sanyo 330, 335

Scott 312, 313, 321, 335, 323,
324, 325, 326

Sharp 327,328

Shintom 315

Signature 2000 (M. Wards) 338, 327

Sylvania 308, 309, 338

Symphonic 338

Tashiro 332

Tatung 314, 336, 337

Teac 314, 336, 338, 337

Technics 309, 308

Toshiba 312, 311

Wards 327,328, 335, 331, 332

Yamaha 330, 314, 336, 337

Zenith 331

Codigos de fabricantes de MDP

Fabricante Codigo
Sony 701
Kenwood 707
Magnavox 703
Maranz 702
Mitsubishi 702
Panasonic 704
Philips 703
Pioneer 702
RCA 702
Sanyo 706
Sharp 705
Yamaha 703

Codigos de fabricantes de DVD

Fabricante Codigo
Sony 751
Notas

que localice el cédigo adecuado para el equipo.

Si aparece mas de un cédigo, introdizcalos uno por uno hasta

En algunos casos excepcionales, puede no ser posible emplear

este control remoto con un equipo de video de marca diferente
a Sony. Esto se debe a la posibilidad de que su equipo emplee
un cédigo que no se proporcione con este control remoto. En
este caso, utilice la unidad de control remoto del equipo.

siguiente forma:

Videograbadoras VHS

Videograbadoras de 8 mm
Videograbadoras Beta, ED Beta
Siempre que al extraer las pilas, por ejemplo para cambiarlas,
tarde demasiado tiempo, los cddigos cambiaran a los

301

Los cédigos para los equipos Sony se asignan en fdbrica de la

tcodigo programado

para este control

remoto.

302
303

redefini ibri B Sario v a aj .
definidos en fabrica y sera necesario volver a ajustarlos

Operaciones
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Uso de equipos de video

r%— VTR/DVD (POWER)

=30

SYSTEM OFF —H O CE—Q—— VTR/DVD (FYNCTION)
g:) OO

oo @@D

;reclas de 0 & © ©
uncionamiento —11
de video O ® ® @

Teclasde 09

[— ENTER

o
B—— CH +/-

Utilice las teclas de funcionamiento de video
del control remoto para emplear el equipo de

video.
Oprima VTR/DVD (FUNCTION) antes de emplear
el equipo de video.

Empleo de una Teclas del contro] remoto

videograbadora

Para activarla o desactivarla  Oprima \'TR/DVD (POWER..

Para seleccionar
directamente un canal

Oprima teclasdée 0-9.

Para cambiar los canales Oprima CH +/-.

Oprisra B mientras oprime @.

Para grabar
Primero suclte -, y después sueize

Para reproducir Oprima .
Para detencién Oprima W
Para avanzar rdpidamente Oprima »¥».
Para rebobinar la cinta Oprima <.
Para realizar pausa Oprima Il

Para reanudar la reproduccion
normal, \uelva a oprimirla.

Oprima »#» o0 <« durante la
reproduccion.

Para reanudar la reproduccion
normal, suelte la tecla.

Para buscar una imagen
hacia delante o hacia atrds

Para cambiar el modo de
entrada

Oprima TV ' VTR.

Utilizaciéon de un MDP Teclas del control remoto

Para activarlo o desactivarlo  Oprima VTR /DVD (POWER).

Para reproducir Oprima W,
Para detener Oprima B
Para hacer pausa Oprima 11

Para volver a lareproduccién normal,
vuelva a orrimirla.

Siga oprim:endo P# 0 4 durante ia
reproducc:on
Para volver 1 la reproduccién normal,
suelte la tesa.

Para buscar la imagen
adelante v atrds

Para buscar el capitulo Oprima Ck - -

adelante o atras

44-Es
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Utilizacion de un DVD

Teclas del control remoto

Para activarlo o desactivarlo  Oprima VTR/DVD (POWER).
Para reproducir Oprima b

Para detener Oprima B.

Para hacer pausa Oprima L.

Para volver a la reproduccién normal,
vuelva a oprimirla.

Para buscar la imagen
adelante y atrds

Siga oprimiendo ¥ 0 <4 durante la
reproduccidn.
Para volver a la reproduccién normal,
suelte la tecla.

Nota

* 5iel equipo de video no dispone de una funcién determinada,
la tecla correspondiente de este control remoto no funcionara.

. ]
Desactivacion simultanea del sistema

Es posible desactivar simultdneamente el TV de
proyeccién y el equipo Sony que dispone de la funcién
S-Link, como la videograbadora, cuando se realiza la
conexién de S-Link (consulte en las pdginas 17 y 18

esta conexidn).

Oprima SYSTEM OFF.

SYSTEM OFF



Uso de un
decodificador o

receptor DBS

Es posible programar el control remoto suministrado
para utilizar un decodificador o un receptor DBS. Siga
los procedimientos que aparecen a continuacion para
ajustar el cédigo del fabricante en el control remoto.

f~—£—————-— DBS/CABLE (POWER)
0= @ DBS/CABLE
oo Cg o (FUNCTION)
oOO@®®D
DISPLAY*
Teclasde 0-9
JUMP ENTER
TV/DBS* — GUIDE*
t/b [l *
— MENU*
b~ CH +/-
CODE SET

* Las teclas T\ 'DBS, GUIDE, DISPLAY;&/G/«-/»/ v
MENU sdle pueden utilizarse con un receptor DBS.

1 Apague el equipo que desee instalar, y
oprima DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION).

——— FUNCTION ———
DBS/CABLE

2 Oprima las teclas CODE SET, DBS/CABLE
(FUNCTION) y 0 - 9 para introducir el cédigo
del fabricante (consulte la tabla en la
columna derecha) y, a continuacién, ENTER.
Por ejemplo, si desea programar el control
remoto para emplear un receptor DBS Sony,
oprima CODE SET, DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION), 8,
0, 1y ENTER.

— SUNCTION —
ENTER

CODE SET ~ DBS/CABLE
CRRCRRUIRUIR N

3 Oprima DBS/CABLE (POWER) para encender
el decodificador o el receptor DBS.

DES/CABLE

4 utilice las teclas de control del
decodificador/DBS para comprobar si
funciona el cédigo.

Por ejemplo, para utilizar un decodificador o un
receptor DBS, puede emplear las teclas DBS/
CABLE (POWER), JUMP, CH +/-, 0 -9 y ENTER.

Nota
¢ Si el decodificador o el receptor de DBS no posee cierta funcion
la tecla correspondiente de este control remoto no funcionara.

Para utilizar el TV de proyeccion
Oprima TV (FUNCTION). A continuacién, utilice las
teclas de control del TV de proyeccién para controlarlo.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el uso del
decodificador o del receptor DBS

Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con
el equipo.

Si el control remoto no funciona

¢ En primer lugar, repita los procedimientos de ajuste utilizandc
los otros codigos enumerados para el equipo.

Cédigos de los fabricantes (decodificador)

Fabricante Cédigo
222 223,224, 225,226

Hamlin/Regal

Jerrold/G. 1. 201. 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207. 208, 218
Oak 227,228,229

Panasonic 219,220,221

Pioneer 214, 215

Scientific Atlanta 209, 210, 211

Tocom 216, 217

Zenith 212,213

Cédigos de los fabricantes (receptor DBS)

Fabricante Cédigo

Sony 801 (codigo predefinido para el control
remoto suministrado)

RCA .. . 802

Notas

_ * Si aparece mds de un cddigo, introdizcalos uno por uno hasta

que localice el cddigo adecuado para el equipo.

¢ Siintroduce un nueve cédigo, el introducido anteriormente se
borrara.

¢ En algunos casos excepcionales, es posible que el equipo
emplee un cddigo que no se proporcione con este control
remoto y, por tanto, no sera posible utilizar el equipo con el
control remoto suministrado. En este caso, emplee el control
remoto del equipo.

* Si—por ejemplo—emplea demasiado tiempo para sustituir las
pilas, el cédigo vuelve al ajuste de fabrica y serd necesario
volver a ajustarlo.

Operaciones | 45-ES



Informacion adicional

Solucion de
problemas

5i no consigue solucionar el problema tras intentar los
métodos que aparecen a continuacién, péngase en
contacto con el proveedor Sony mas préximo.

Ausencia de imagen (pantalla apagada) y de
sonido
=p Compruebe que ha conectado con firmeza el
cable de alimentacién.
= Emplee las teclas del TV de proyeccién.
=) Inserte las pilas en el control remoto con la
polaridad correcta.
=p Sustituya las pilas por otras nuevas si estdn
agotadas.
= Compruebe si el ajuste de TV/VIDEO es
correcto:
mientras ve la television, ajistelo en TV y al
contemplar imégenes de entrada de video,
ajusteloen VIDEO 1, 2,3 0 4.
=p Intente con otro canal, ya que puede deberse a
un fallo de la emisora.
=) Vuelva a realizar la funcion AUTO AJUSTES
con la tecla SETUP para restaurar los ajustes de
tabrica (pagina 21).

Ausencia de imagen o imagen de mala calidad
(pantalla encendida), aunque buena calidad de
sonido
=p Ajuste CONTRASTE en el menua VIDEO
(pdgina 30). )
= Ajuste BRILLO en el menu VIDEO (pdgina 30).
=» Ajuste CONVERGENCIA (pdgina 23).
=» Compruebe las conexiones de antena y de cable
(pagina 6).
=p Vuelva a realizar la funcién AUTO AJUSTES
con la tecla SETUP para restaurar los ajustes de
fdbrica (pdgina 21).
=» Retire los objetos de la parte frontal del TV.

Buena calidad de imagen y ausencia de sonido

= Oprima MUTING de forma que “MUTING”
desaparezca de la pantalla (pagina 26).

= Compruebe el aiuste MTS del meni AUDIO
(pagina 34).

=» Compruebe que BOCINAS estd ajustado en Sl en
el meni AUDIO (pégina 35).

=P Vuelva a realizar la funcion AUTO AJUSTES
con la tecla SETUP para restaurar los ajustes de
fabrica (pagina 21).

Ausencia de color
=b Ajuste COLOR en el ment VIDEO (pégina 31).
=» Confirme que no se estd emitiendo un
programa en blanco y negro.

=p Vuelva a realizar la funcion AUTO AJUSTES
con la tecla SETUP para restaurar los ajustes de
fdbrica (pdgina 21).

Informacion adicional
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Sélo aparece nieve y ruido en la pantalla

= Compruebe el ajuste CABLE del menu
AJUSTES (pégina 24).

=» Compruebe las conexiones de antena y de cable
(pdgina 6).

=) Asegirese de que el canal estd emitiendo
programas.

= Oprima ANT para cambiar el modo de enirada
(pdgina 27).

Estrias o lineas con puntos
=p Ajuste la antena.
=> Aleje el TV de proyeccién de fuentes ruidosas
como automdviles, letreros de nedn y secadores
de pelo.

Imagenes dobles o imagenes fantasma
=p Utilice una antena exterior altamente
direccional o un cable (si el problema se debe a
reflejos de montaiias o edificios altos cercanos).

No es posible utilizar los menus
= Si la opcidén que desea seleccionar aparece en
gris, no serd posible seleccionarla. Oprimz TV/
VIDEO correctamente.
= Compruebe el ajuste de CABLE en el mer:i
PREFERENCIAS (pdgina 24).

No es posible recibir canales superiores (UHF) si
utiliza una antena
= Compruebe que CABLE se encuentra ajus:ado
en NO en el mend PREFERENCIAS (pagina 24).
=» Utilice AUTO PROGRAMACION para ar zdir
canales recibibles que no se encuentren er. la
memoria del TV de proveccién (pdginas 21, 25).

No es posible recibir ningan canal al utilizar un
sistema de cable
=p Compruebe que CABLE se encuentra ajus:ado
en Sl en el meni PREFERENCIAS (pdginz 24).
=» Utilice AUTO PROGRAMACION para aradir
canales recibibles que no se encuentren er: la
memoria del TV de proyeccion (paginas 21, 25).

El control remoto no funciona

= Las pilas podrian estar agotadas. Sustitivzlas
(pdgina 20).

=» Compruebe que el cable de alimentacién del TV
de proyeccion esté firmemente conectado a la
toma mural.

= Oprima TV (FUNCTION) al utilizar el T\" de
proyeccion.

= Si hay ldmparas fluorescentes demasiado cerca
del TV de proyeccidn, aléjelas del mismo zl
menos 3 a 4 pies.

No es posible aumentar el volumen
suficientemente al.emplear un decodificador
=p Aumente el volumen en el decodificador. A
continuacidén, oprima TV (FUNCTION) v ajuste
el volumen del TV de proveccion.

El TV de proyeccion funciona mal cuando se
utiliza la funcién de enlace S (S-Link)
=»> Compruebe que el cable de alimentacién del TV
de proyeccién esté firmemente conectado i la
toma mural.
=p» Compruebe la conexién S-Link (pdginas 17, 18).

Es necesario limpiar el TV de proyeccién
=$ Limpielo con un pafio seco v suave. No utlice
nunca disolventes concentrados, como
diluyente o bencina, va que pueden dafiar 2l
acabado.



Especificaciones

Sistema de proyeccion
Sistema de 3 tubos d€ imagen, 3
objetivos, horizontal en linea
Tubo de imagen
Tubos monocromos de 7 pulgadas de
alto brillo (tamafio de la trama 6,3),
con acoplamiento Sptico y sistema de
refrigeracion por liquido.
Objetivos 6pticos de proyeccion
Objetivo hibrido F1,1 de alto
rendimiento y gran diametro

Tamaho de la pantalla (medida
diagonalmente)

KP-48V75 48 pulgadas
KP-53V75/53\75C 53 pulgadas
KP-61V75 61 pulgadas

Sistema de television
Normas americanas de television
Cobertura de canales
VHF: 2-13/UHF: 14-69/CATV: 1-125
Terminal para antena exterior de 75
ohmios para VHF/UHF
Entradas/salidas
) VIDEOIN 1
VIDEO 2 INPUT
VIDEO IN 3
S VIDEO (mini DIN de 4 pines):
Y: 1 Vp-p, 73-ohmios no equilibrado,
sincronismo negativo
C: 0.286 Vp-p (sefial de sincronismo)
75 ohmios
VIDEO (toma phono): 1 Vp-p, 75-ohmios no
equilibrado, sincronismo negativo
AUDIO (tomas phono): 500 mVrms
(100% de modulacién)
Impedancia: 47 kilohmios

VIDEO IN 4

Y: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohmios, sincronizacién

Antena

negativa

Cs: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohmios

Cr: 0.7 Vp-p, 75 ohmios

AUDIO (tomas phono): 500 mVrms
(100% de modulacidn)
Impedancia: 47 kilohmios

TV OUT
MONITOR OUT
VIDEO (toma phono): 1 Vp-p, 75 ochmios
no equilibrado, sincrornismo negativo
AUDIO (tomas phono): 300 mVrms
(100% de modulacién}. Impedancia:
5 kilohmios

AUDIO (VAR/FIX) OUT (tomas
phono)
500 mVrms (100% de modulacién)
Impedancia: 5 kilohmios
Bocina de gama completa de 100 mm
(3,9 pulgadas) de didmetro
Salida de bocinas
15W x 2
CENTER SPEAKER I\: 30 W x 1
(NORMAL), 60 W x 1 (MAX), 16
ohmios
Alimentacioén Para KP-53V75C: 220V C4, 50/60 Hz
Para otros modelos: 120 V' CA, 60 Hz
Consumo 175 W
Enespera: 25 W

Bocina

Dimensiones (an/al/prf) Masa
KP-48V75  1.106 x 1.337 x 571 mm 70 kg

(43°%/sx52°/sx 22 /2 pulgadas) (154 1bs 5 oz)
KP-33V75/ 1218 x1.413 x 614 mm 73 kg
533V75C (48 x55°/3x 24", pulgadas (161 lbs 2 0z)
KP-61V75 1.338 x 1.506 x 642 mm 124 kg

(523/4%x593%/xx 25 /s pulgadas) (273 1bs 9 oz)

Accesorios suministrados
Control remoto RM-1903 (1)
Pila tamano AA (R6é) 2)
Accesorios opcionales
Mezclador de U/V EAC-66
Cables conectores RK-74A, RK-G34,
VMC-10HG, VMC-720M, VMC-
810S/820S, YC-15V 30V

Disefio y especificaciones sujetos a cambio sin previo
aviso. '

" SRS (@)® (SOUND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM)
(Sistema de recuperacién de sonido)

" Esta sistema estd fabricado por Sony Corporation bajo

licencia de SRS Labs, Inc. Cuenta con la patente
estadounidense n° 4.748.669. Otras patentes
estadounidenses y extranjeras pendientes.

“SRS” y el simbolo de SRS (@) son marcas
registradas de SRS Labs, Inc.
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Indice de partes y
controles

Esta seccion describe de forma resumida las teclas y
controles en el TV de proyeccién y el control remoto.
Para mds informacion, consulte las pdginas junto a cada
descripcion.

Parte delantera del TV de proyeccion

[Fas] iy L1977
pozzz|fil
IJQ 8] [ @ H i‘l 3 @ [

Indicador TIMER/STANDBY (pdginas 26, 38)
Indicador STEREO (pdgina 34)

Teclas VOLUME +/- (pagina 21)
Tecla TV/VIDEO (péginas 21, 22)
Tecla SETUP (pdgina 21)

Conector S VIDEO y tomas VIDEO 2 INPUT
(VIDEO/AUDIO L (MONO)/R) (pagina 10)

Sensor remoto

o @ N [of

Interruptor POWER (pdgina 21)

o] (=] ] (o] [

Teclas CHANNEL +/— (pdgina 21)
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Control remoto

Interruptor VIR/DVD
(POWER) (pdgina 44)
Tecla MUTING (pégina 26)

Tecla VIR/DVD (FUNCTION)
(pdgina 42)

Tecla SYSTEM OFF (pdgina 44)

Tecla CH INDEX (pdgina 29)
Tecla PIP OFF (pigina 28)

Tecla FREEZE / 4 (pdginas 30, 44)

Teclas TV/VTR CH+/- (teclas con ————

etiqueta amarilla) (pagina 29)
Tecla POSITION / M (pédginas 29, 44)

Tecla DISPLAY (pégina 27)

Tecla SLEEP (pégina 27)

Tecla JUMP (pdgina 26)

Tecla TV/DBS @ (pdgina 33; 45)
Tecla RESET (pdgina 31)

Teclas VOL (volumen) +/-
(pdgina 26)

Tecla CODE SET (péagina 42) —

—J

Interruptor DBS/CABLE (POWER)
(pdgina 45)

Interruptor TV (POWER)

(pdgina 26)

Tecla DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION)
(pdgina 45)

Tecla TV (FUNCTION) (pdginas 22,
26)

Tecla (g (pdgina 28)

Tecla (J (pagina 28)

Tecla SWAP /B (pdginas 29, 44)

Tecla ¥ (pdgina 44)

Tecla TV/VIDEO/ @ (tecla con
etiqueta amarilla) (pdginas 28, 44)

Tecla AUDIO/ 1 (pdginas 29, 44)
Tecla TV/VIDEO (pagina 27)
Tecla ANT (pagina 27)
Teclas 0-9 (pdginas 23, 26)
Tecla ENTER (pdgina 22)
Tecla MTS/GUIDE (péginas 34, 45)
Teclas de operacién de mentus
(pdgina 22)

Tecla MENU

Teclas #/«/ %/

Tecla

Teclas CH (canal) +/-
(pdginas 23, 26)

Informacién adicional
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Ajuste
de la convergencia 23
de la hora actual 37
de la hora de verano 36
de la imagen 30
del reloj 37
del sonido 32
Antena 6
Apagado automatico 27
AUTO AJUSTES 21
Auto programacion 25
Bloqueo de canales 39
Bocinas SAVA 16, 35
Borrado/anadido 22
Cambio del idioma de menu 25
Canal favorito 40
Conexidn
con una videograbadora 7
sin una videograbadora 6
un receptor A\ 11, 18 |
un receptor DBS 9
un sistema de audio 10
una antena 6
Control remoto 20
DBS 9, 45
Decodificador 6
DEMO 22
DVD 13, 14
Efecto de audio = 33
Efectos sonoros 33

Encendido/apagado automdtico 37

Etiqueta de video 41
Hora de verano 36
Idioma 25

Indicador STEREO 34

Indicador TIMER /STANDBY 26 38

Modo de surround 35

Modo de video 32

Modo SRS 33

Modo super woofer 35

Modo 3D MONO 33

MTS (Multichannel TV Sound) 34
Nombre de canal 38

P&P (Picture-and-Picture) 28
Pilas 20

PIP (Picture-in-Picture) 28
Programacion de canales 25
Salida de audio 36

SAP (Second Audio Frogram) 34

Sony Corporation Printea - J S &

Sistema de cable 24
Subtitulos 42
S-LINK 17, 18
Texto 42
Twin View™ 28
Visualizacion
de cintas de video 27
de television 26
XDS 27

Nombre de los controles
Conector S VIDEO 8, 13

Conector S VIDEO y tomas VIDEO 2 INPUT (VIDEQ/
AUDIO L. (MONOJ)/R) 10
Interruptor DBS/CABLE (POWER) 45
Interruptor POWER 21

Interruptor TV (POWER) 26
Interruptor VIR/DVD (POWER) 44
Tecla 22

Tecla (3 (PIP) 28

Tecla (P (P&P) 28

Tecla ANT 27

Tecla AUDIO 29

Tecla CH INDEX 29

Tecla CODE SET 42

Tecla DBS/CABLE (FUNCTION) 45
Tecla DISPLAY 27

Tecla ENTER 22

Tecla FREEZE 30

Tecla GUIDE 45

Tecla JUMP 26

Tecla MENU 22

Tecla MTS 34

Tecla MUTING 26

Tecla PIP OFF 28

Tecla POSITION 29

Tecla RESET 31

Tecla SETUP 21

Tecla SLEEP 27

Tecla SWAP 29

Tecla SYSTEM OFF 44

Tecla TV (FUNCTION) 22, 26

Tecla TV/DBS @ 33, 45

Tecla TV/VIDEO 27

Tecla TV /VIDEO (tecla con ehqueta amarilla) 28
Tecla VIR/DVD (FUNCTION) 42
Teclas 4/ @/ %/ 22

Teclas CH (canal) +/- 23, 26
Teclas CHANNEL +/- 21

Teclasde 09 23, 26

Teclas TV/VTR CH +/- (teclas con etiqueta amarilla) 29
Teclas VOL (volumen) +/~ 26
Teclas VOLUME +/- 21

Terminal de antena AUX 6
Terminal de antena CONVERTER 6
Terminal de antena VHF/ UHF 6
Toma CONTROL S OUT 16, 19
Tomas AUDIO (VAR/FIX)OUT 16
Tomas MONITOR OUT 12

Tomas VIDEO 1IN 7

Tomas VIDEO 2 INPUT 10

Tomas VIDEO 3 IN 7

Tomas VIDEO 4 IN 7






